
ADEQ
 
ARK A N S A S 
Department of Environmental Quality 

MEMORANDUM OF REVIEW 
Reimbursement Request 
Petroleum Storage Tank Trust Fund 

From:	 Regulated Storage Tan k Division Staff 

Date :	 August 29 , 20 17 

Su b ject :	 Flash Market #354 
6906 Highway 412 
Glencoe , AR 
ID #25001616 LUST #25-0009 AFIN #25-00315 

A r e que s t f or reimbursement (#1) f o r cost s i n c u r r e d during 
r eme d iat i on o f a n UST sit e wa s r eceived fr om t he responsibl e 
part y (RP) on June 27 , 2 017 . A releas e was re c orded a t this 
facil ity on April 6 , 2 015 (#25 -000 9 ) after it was r eported that 
minor amount s o f fre e product wer e in t he f our tank hold 
ob s e rva t ion we l l s . Th e name a nd address o f the responsible part y 
are : 

J & P Flash, Inc. 
Attn: Dwayne Jones 
1683 N . Shelby Oaks Drive 
Memphis, TN 38134 

The time cove r e d by this app licat i on is Octobe r 1 , 2 01 5 through 
J anuary 31 , 20 17 . Ac t ivities f or wh ich reimbursement is being 
requested i ncl ude: initial efforts to the locate source o f 
re l e a s e , fr e e p rod uct r emova l , preparati on and re porting o f a n 
Ini tia l Site Cha ra c te r i za t ion , p repara t i on and submittal o f a 
Revi s ed Fr e e Product Removal Work Plan and Cos t Estimate , 
p r epa r a t ion and submittal a n d implementation o f the Si t e 
Assessment Work Plan and Cos t Estimat e a nd p r e pa ra t ion o f t he 
reimbursement application. 

A Revi sed Fr e e Product Removal Work Plan was approved on J u ne 
28 , 2016 in the amount of $54 ,651.00 and a Site Assessment Work 
Plan was a pp rove d on November 8 , 2 01 6 in the amount o f 
$5 5 , 543 .8 1. 

To date approximatel y 6 , 583 gall ons of con t a mi n a ted ground water 
and 20 gallons o f non - a queo u s phase l i qu i d gas o line and 1 93 
gallons of va po r - e qu i va l e n t gas o line were removed during six 
mobile dual phase extractions . 

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
 
5301 NORTHSHORE DRIVE / NORTH UTILE ROCK / ARKANSAS 721 18-53 17 / TELEPHONE 501 -682-07 44 / FAX 501-682-0880 

"non" ~ ,.J a~ n'~'a ~. , on 



Memorandum o f Review - Flash Market 3 54 - 10# 25 0 01616 
August 2 9 , 2017 Page 2 

This reimbursement application i ncludes (2) invoices fr om 
Environmental Polluti on Consultants , I nc . ($ 9 ,514.3 5 ) and (2 ) 
invoi ces from Sc ott 's Underground ($7 ,780 .00) that were paid 
directly by the responsible p arty. Als o inc luded i n the 
reimbursement appli cation are eight (8) invoices from SEM S, 
Inc. , the consultant , t ota ling $116 ,74 2 . 56. I nc lud e d i n SEMS 
invoices a r e c h a rge s fr om: Anderson Engineering ($ 2 8 ,73 3 .25) , 
ESC Labs ($ 2 ,54 2 .00) , Pine Environmental ($611 .95 ) and EON 
Products ( $454 .63) . All invoices included in this application 
total $124,242.56. 

The con s u lta n t and the RST Case Manager have each prepared a 
summary of activities . (See attachments) 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION : 

The c l a i me d cost of $124,242.56 was c hec ke d aga inst 
documentati on provided . Cost Summary Sheets and all re c ap sheets 
provided by the c l a i man t . Th e c e r t i f ica t ion f orms provided by 
the c l a i ma n t are on file with the application . 

The staff recommends payment as f ollows : 

Claim filed - Form TF-1 $124,242.56 
Less Deductible : - 7,500.00 
Recommended for Payment $116,742.56 

It is r e c omme nded that the cl a im made by the RP b e c onsidered 
f or payment in the amount of $116,742 .56 

25001616-01 LUST 25-0009 BG 



Approved Work Plans 

25001616 25-0009 

Date 
Approved Work Plans Amount 

01 
02 
03 

06/28/2016 
11/08/2016 
03/14/2017 

Revised Free Product Removal Work Plan 
Site Assessment Work Plan 
Change Order #1 to Site Assessment Work 
Plan 

$54,651. 00 
$55,543 .81 
$18,870.52 

$129,065.33 
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Facility ID# 25-0001616 
--~----

Date 05/05/17 

CERTIFICATION 

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under 
my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified 
personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry 

of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for 

gathering the information, the information is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, 

true, accurate, and complete. I also certify that the amounts claimed for reimbursement 

under this application have been paid in full. I further certify that I have the authority to 
submit this application on behalf of 

J&P Flash, Inc. 

er/Operator or Responsible Party 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

\ ,20 \( . 

My Commission Expires: l\r;N/,rt11, 1 J.oQl 

Revised 01/2016 
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Facility10# 25-0001616 

Date 07/17/17 

PROOF OF PAYMENT AFFIDAVIT 

I, Richard W. Lee being of sound mind, am responsible to ensure 

this application is completed pe~ regulatory requirements. I have personal knowledge of the 
contents of this document; all of which are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
Furthermore, as President of SEMS, Inc. , I certify that, as of 
this date, SEMS, Inc. has been paid in full by J&P Flash, Inc.

for the invoices contained in this reimbursement request: ---.....;.,.------­

Invoice Number Invoice Date Invoice Amount 

48960 8/31/2016 $11,516.28 

49144 9/30/2016 $5,428.77 

49315 10/31/2016 $8,282.88 

49591 11/30/2016 $1,253.34 

49783 12/31/2016 $5,873.77 

49970 1/31/2017 $56,605.65 

50341 3/31/2017 $1,000.00 

50514 3/31/2017 $16,987.52 

Total $106,948.21 

Signed this ) -.r day of ::ftll...-f ,20J.l
---+(---­

~Wvlv 
Richard W. Lee- President 

ACKNOWLEDGEM ENT
 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this /1 day of 

r ' IJa-u... ,'-(!. &-1" co 

My Commission Expires: 

Notary Public L 

Revised 01/2016 



Interim Request No. 01 COST SUMMARY SHEET 

Consultant /Responsible Party: SEMS, Inc. / Flash Market # 354 

Facility Identification #: 25-0001616 Facility Name: 0 

1. DIRECT LABOR COST (attach labor recap) 

Principal/Managerial 

Professional/Technical 

Support 

Totals 

Total Actual Labor Costs x 3 

2. FIXED RATE COSTS (List by category - attach recap) 

Equipment Rental 

Per Diem (meals only, with documented overnight stay) 

Mileage 

Other 

Total Fixed Rate Costs 

3. OTHER DIRECT COSTS (List by category - attach recap) 

Lodging 

Laboratory 

Subcontracts 

Supplies 

Other 

Total Other Direct Costs 

Hours 

19.50 

352.25 

15.25 

387.00 

Actual Cost 

$11,329.11 

$202.76 

$12,284.00 ~':;' 

Actual Cost 

Actual Cost 

4. Reimbursement Preparation Cost for RA#(s) ($500 or $1000) 

5. TOTAL ACTUAL COSTS (Labor + Fixed Costs + Other Direct Costs +RA Prep) 

6. Markup on Total Other Direct Costs (maximum 20%) 

7. TOTAL CLAIM AMOUNT (Enter total amount claimed for reimbursement) 

A. Total Reimbursement Requested to Date Including Above: 

B. Less Amount Deductible ($25,000, $15,000, or $7,500) 

C. Less Amount Previously Retained/Disallowed by RST: 

D. Less Amount Previously Received (Reimbursed by ADEQ): 
E. Amount of this Request (same as line 7 above unless it is the 1st Request): 

$42,846.17 

$1,000.00 

$116,441.31 

$7,801.25 

$124,242.56 

$124,242.56 

$7,500.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
$116,742.56 

Revised 01/2016 



Interim Request No. 01 I Page 4 of 16 
Consultant /Responsible Party: SEMS, Inc. / Flash Market # 354 

Facility Identification # 25-0001616 Facility Name: 

Dates costs incurred: From 10/01/15 to 01/31/17 Request date: 03/31/17 

I:::; 'c'" .•• .. :;(" I ~ i: ; 2E;' ;': .':'? ,:';;;,\~;; P 1~I;~T :I1AB QR, ~G():~J"f, [jET'-'l k:~\:':" ' Y k ';}i ;;q:) · ; t~;; :Z , : < :;l ~;; ::}l; I:~;t~;IEi;; ; " t:;:!:"?<~~r; 

D~TE ~:'; ' i }') NVOICE'#':' ';\· ·"' EMPl OYEENAI\I.I E'·' ,W ORK'pCArf TA5.K,:.' ';.HOlJRS '.: RATE?': :: ;;;,;' \~ AM OU NT: r(,:,"~ 

PRINCIPAUMANAGERIAL: 

07/20/16 48960 Roger Paulson MOPE # 01 1.00 $37.98 $37.98 

07/29/16 48960 Roger Paulson MOPE # 01 - Reporting 1.00 $37.98 $37.98 

08/19/16 48960 Roger Paulson MOPE # 02 - Reporting 1.00 $37.98 $37.98 

09/12/16 49144 Roger Paulson MOPE# 03 - Reporting 1.00 $37.98 $37.98 

09/15/16 49144 Roger Paulson MOPE # 03 - Reporting 1.00 $37.98 $37.98 

10/18/16 49315 Roger Paulson MOPE # 04 0.50 $37.98 $18.99 

10/21/16 49315 Roger Paulson MOPE # 04 2.00 $37.98 $75.96 

$0.00 

Direct Labor Prof-Tech $0.00 

$0.00 

03/10/17 50514 Roger Paulson Site Assessment Report 4.00 $38.94 $155 .76 

03/20/17 50514 Roger Paulson Site Assessment Report 3.00 $38.94 $116 .82 

03/22/17 50514 Roger Paulson Site Assessment Report 5.00 $38.94 $194.70 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

, ;, .)' ''PP !TIONAL P,'JiIN9:JIiIIGRCOST~(fiomthe 'EXtra Direct Lab~r .pa~j'e) : -. ! ',:"> :;::: 
I ~~ ', '. ; ;, "i: : ' ·c'.':' ·; "'''-:':'';',;;;";r91ALP~INCIP.,6.l1~~A,<?ERIAJ;: 19.50 I}( 1,c:,. : (!f.:~ $752.13 

I}> .~ ' ::;",' : '';;',}:i . . :;::,~ :" · ; ' : ".: · i, ' .;", .;i' i', ':":"" :: ::,.':;0:{5 ",,,' 0{ :::: 'G:~~1ft~~~;i~~~~~~>/~ 
I;'\•., \;;t ,: :"" / ;;'::",'7:;/' :;. ·" ' i . e '.~ . ,', ' ._.' :' c :;, ",,<:' ,..'.;·';,/' ;.',:';:tf; >" :', r [ ' .> ;j, .c,t g;~!j;i:;f~ic\~:f~~X;:i: \;·j:} 

Revised 01/2016 



Interim Request No. 01 I Page 5 of 16 

Consultant IResponsible Party: sEMs, Inc. / Flash Market # 354 

Facility Identification # 25-000161E Facility Name: 0 

Dates costs incurred: From 10/01/15 to 01/31/17 Request date: 03/31/17 

I;' " ,,;::,'i;;g;;i ":,;,,.;;,cY;<:,~ : ;i ~;< ); < " :~'<. ; > P I RE; GT~ JiA~QR ;CO~T~;P~*:AJ L!.'(~ · ::~it~·' . ; ': " ' i>: 2 " };> "';)ji i ; ; ' ; '. :' : [ ::~ ;i , ' " ..:,: 

PATE" ,,:;­ 1 ' · ,I~\lblq:# · : ':;:;', .E!'v1Pl OYE:ENAME,:'.•:'· ·:1. WORKPlI\NTASK 'I HOLJRS/ f' : RJ\T~ (; 1;"' :AMqUNT. t;;­
PROFESSIONALITECHNICAL: 

07/19/1648960 Brent Wooster MDPE # 01 3.00 $18.72 $56.16 

07/20/16 48960 Brent Wooster MDPE tI 01 14.00 $18.72 $262.08 

08/17/1648960 Roger Paulson MDPE tI 02 1.00 $37.98 $37.98 

08/17/1648960 Charles Morris MDPE # 02 16.75 $19.95 $334.16 

08/18/16 48960 Charles Morris MDPE # 02 4.00 $19.95 $79.80 

07/19/16 48960 Roger Paulson MDPE tI 01 - Reportin 2.00 $37.98 $75.96 

07/26/16 48960 Roger Paulson MDPE tI 01 - Report in 5.00 $37.98 $189.90 

08/02/16 48960 Roger Paulson MDPE # 02 ' Reportin 2.00 $37.98 $75.96 

08/15/1648960 Roger Paulson MDPE tI 02 - Reportin 1.00 $37.98 $37.98 

08/19/1648960 Roger Paulson MDPE tI 02, Report in 4.00 $37.98 $151.92 

09/14/1649144 Brent Wooster MDPE tI 03 5.50 $18.72 $102.96 

09/15/1649111 Brent Wooster MDPE tI 03 14.00 $18.72 $262.08 

09/15/1649315 Roger Paulson Work Plan Prep 2.00 $37.98 $75.96 

09/16/16 49315 Roger Paulson Work Plan Prep 2.00 $37.98 $75.96 

09/27/16 49315 Roger Paulson Work Plan Prep 2.00 $37.98 $75.96 

10/03/16 49315 Roger Paulson Work Plan Prep 8.00 $37.98 $303.84 

10/04/16 49315 Roger Paulson Work Plan Prep 4.00 $37.98 $151.92 

10/05/16 49315 Roger Paulson Work Plan Prep 4.00 $37.98 $151.92 

10/06/1649315 Roger Paulson Work Plan Prep 3.50 $37.98 $132.93 

10/07/1649315 Roger Paulson Work Plan Prep 3.50 $37.98 $132.93 

10/23/1649315 Brent Wooster MDPEtl04 4.00 $18.72 $74.88 

10/24/1649315 Brent Wooster MDPE tI 04 12.50 $18.72 $234.00 

10/24/1649315 San Saldivar MDPEtl04 1.00 $21.00 $21.00 

11/30/1649591 Roger Paulson MDPEtl05 0.50 $37.98 $18.99 

10/31/1649591 Roger Paulson MDPE tI 04 - Reportin 1.00 $37.98 $37.98 

11/01/16 49591 Roger Paulson MDPE tI 04 - Reportin 2.00 $37.98 $75.96 

11/02/16 49591 Roger Paulson MDPE tI 04 " Reportin 2.00 $37.98 $75.96 

11/09/16 49591 Roger Paulson M DPE tI 04 - Reportin 5.00 $37 .98 $189.90 

11/30/16 49591 Roger Paulson Field Investigation 0.50 $37 .98 $18.99 

12/11/16 49783 Roger Paulson MDPE tI 05 1.00 $37.98 $37.98 

12/12/1649783 Roger Paulson MDPE tI 05 16.75 $37.98 $636.17 

12/13/1649783 Roger Paulson MDPE tI 05 0.50 $37.98 $18.99 

ADDITIONAL PROFITECH.COSTS ·(fro m the Extra Di..ecf Labor Pag e): 204.25 .'+/-i : $7,119.95 

I . , c..,';": ·' TOTAL BRqf~S.~IQ~ALlTE;CHtIIl~Al!?:CQSJS: 352.25 . . $11,329.11 

" } f'. ·S . ¥l ~:~~ ' ''' <' ' ' ., ~-.~,,~.,. . ~, . ' ./ :':{ ':'; :'i '." i.'. ;,:(...·y:'!',z> j..•.. ',.;:,;:> ·)Ai!f. ~:>?·<';~,; ;"':':::;i.{ :' .:' .. ':eo';i;" :P! " 'X o?:\ <"':~ 
~ . . j " , .c. ' '.' ,0 c.· .... ;', .;).':~; ""': <. .:::,,',:,.;­ .,c, ... ..L ..: . :. ' ';:.:" .. , ::J,:;",,, " c':;c: ' . .\.:;/: 

Rev ised 01/2016 



Interim Request No. 01 I Page of
 

Consultant /Responsible Party: SEMS, Inc. / Flash Market 11 354
 

Facility Identification # 25-000161E Facility Name: 0
 
Dates costs incurred: From 10/01/15 to 01/31/17
 Request date: 03/31/17 

:.e: ~"c ..;':,~<:,.. .; /· .:I/j,. .. '~'~.
'.'. : ".'~"C"<;' '.c ;; ';:'" )< >.." >EXTRA:DlRECT J2ABOR COST DETAIL ,. 

< 

.. 
-"c.; .. ,". ," ....,'" 

RATE " 1:" .,. AMOUNT ...• .' 
Duplicate this page as needed to record each type of Direct Labor 

[)AiE ,'> ; ~A ,~rJNV()IC.t#<' ; . , EMPlOV.EE NAME·' HOURS' WORK PLAN TASK r~ 

12/19/16 49783
 Roger Paulson MDPE 11 05 $37.98 $189.90 

01/19/17 

5.00 

49970
 Roger Paulson 13.50 $38.94 $525.69 

01/18/17 

MDPE 11 06 

49970
 $19.44 $116.64 

01/06/17 

Brent Wooster MDPE 11 06 6.00 

49970
 $38 .94
Roger Paulson Field Investigation 4.00 $155.76 

01/08/17 49970
 Roger Paulson $38 .94
 $116.82 

01/09/17 

Field Investigation 3.00 

49970
 Roger Paulson $38 .94
 $350.46 

01/10/17 

Field Investigation 9.00 

$496.49 

01/11/17 

49970
 Roger Paulson Field Investigation 12.75 $38 .94
 

49970
 Roger Paulson Field Investigation 10.50 $38.94 $408.87 

01/12/17 49970
 Field Investigation $38 .94
 $438.08 

01/13/17 

Roger Paulson 11.25 

$545.16 

01/16/17 

49970
 Roger Paulson 14.00 $38 .94
Field Investigation 

$38 .94
 $438.08 

01/17/17 

49970
 Roger Paulson Field Investigation 11.25 

$418.61 

01/18/17 

49970
 Roger Paulson Field Investigation 10 .75 $38.94 

$399.14 

01/20/17 

$38.9449970
 Roger Paulson Field Investigation 10.25 

$38.94 $77.88 

01/12/17 

49970
 Roger Paulson Field Investigation 2.00 

$58 .32
 

01/25/17
 

49970
 Brent Wooster Field Investigation 3.00 $19.44 

$19.44 $38 .88
 

01/26/17
 

49970
 Brent Wooster Field Investigation 2.00 

$281 .88
 

02/15/17
 

Field Investigation 14.50 $19.4449970
 Brent Wooster 

$38 .94
 $38.94 

02/07/17 

50514
 Roger Paulson Waste Management 1.00 

$38.94 

02/07/17 

MDPE 11 04 Data Eval 1.00 $38 .94
50514
 Roger Paulson 

$38.94 

02/06/17 

50514
 Roger Paulson MOPE 11 05 Data Eval 1.00 $38.94 

$116.82 

02/07/17 

$38 .94
50514
 Roger Paulson MDPE 11 06 Data Eval 3.00 

$116.82 

02/01/17 

$38 .94
50514
 Roger Paulson MDPE 11 06 Data Eval 3.00 

$19.47 

02/02/17 

$38 .94
50514
 Roger Paulson Field Investigation 0.50 
$19.47 

02/01/17 

50514
 Field Investigation 0.50 $38.94Roger Paulson 
$19.44 $97.20 

02/02/17 

Field Investigation 5.0050514
 Brent Wooster 
$233.28 

02/16/17 

12.00 $19.4450514
 Brent Wooster Field Investigation 

$38 .94
 $77 .88
 

02/17/17
 

50514
 Site Assessment Report 2.00Roger Paulson 

$38 .94
 $233.64 

02/22/17 

Site Assessment Report 6.0050514
 Roger Paulson 

$38.94 $311.52 

02/24/17 

Site Assessment Report 8.0050514
 Roger Paulson 

$38 .94
 $253.11 

02/27/17 

Site Assessment Report 6.5050514
 Roger Paulson 

$77.88 

03/03/17 

2.00 $38 .94
50514
 Roger Paulson Site Assessment Report 

$77.88 

03/07/17 

2.00 $38 .94
50514
 Site Assessment ReportRoger Paulson 
$155.76 

03/09/17 

4.00 $38.94Site Assessment Report50514
 Roger Paulson 
$155.764.00 $38 .94
50514
 Site Assessment ReportRoger Paulson 

,~ '."';; 

"::t.--:r~'< ~ ,; ;,:~;·~~;?~"!~~t·:>:~-:~~,~, · .-~ . ..; ".' . T ..... : ." '> : -' ~"'TT: <" ";;;'l~t:"'~~?~ 
$7,119.95204.25MiuiiJally .~nter. these totals on the corresponding '''Diiect Labon page: .. , 

Revised 01/2016 
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Consultant /Responsible Party: SEMS, Inc. / Flash Market # 354
 

Facility Identification # 25-000161E Facility Name: 0 
Dates costs incurred: From 10/01/15 to 01/31/17 Request date: 03/31/17 

:,-.-;,· ···;:;·' ·/ -, .';C' " "" 5 ' ~ ' '- :'; ': ~ ., ': ';' '.:-:Pi}'} ·'2/}Ji'j~\'.'.;:. ,':'; .X·:;;..: <> '.DIRECT LABOR 'COST.DETAJL. ..• ' . :: -.f·, c 

. ' INVOICE#;"" ·HOURS··.EMP~OYEE NAME .'RAT E. "AMOUNT" .'. WORK PLAN TASK 'DATE};· :L~: . .. , : . .. 

SUPPORT: 

10/10/16 49315 Matthew Murphy Work Plan Prep $12 .00 $12.00 

02/24/17 

1.00 

50514 $10.94 

02/24/17 

Yvette Murphy MOPE # 04 0.50 $21 .88 

50514 Yvette Murphy MOPE # 05 $21.88 $10.94 

02/24/17 

0.50 

50514 Yvette Murphy MOPE # 06 $21 .88 $10 .94 

02/24/17 

0.50 

50514 Yvette Murphy Work Plan Prep $21.88 $10 .94 

01/25/17 

0.50 

50514 Matthew Murphy Site Assessment Report $12.00 $6 .00 

01/26/17 

0.50 

$12.00 $30.00 

01/27/17 

50514 Matthew Murphy Site Assessment Report 2.50 

$30 .00 

02/02/17 

50514 Matthew Murphy Site Assessment Report 2.50 $12.00 

50514 Matthew Murphy Site Assessment Report 0.25 $12.00 $3.00 

02/05/17 50514 Matthew Murphy Site Assessment Report 2.00 $12.00 $24 .00 

02/14/17 50514 Site Assessment Report 2.00 $12.00 $24.00 

02/21/17 

Matthew Murphy 

Site Assessment Report $12.00 $9 .00 

02/22/17 

50514 Matthew Murphy 0.75 

$21 .00 

$0 .00 

$0.00 

$0 .00 

$0 .00 

$0 .00 

$0 .00 

$0.00 

$0 .00 

$0 .00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
$0 .00 

$0 .00 

$0 .00 

$0 .00 

$0 .00 

$0 .00 

$0 .00 

$0 .00 
c' 

Site Assessment Report $12 .0050514 Matthew Murphy 1.75 

0;:/ "~'i:'ADDlTlbNAL SUPpORTCOSTS (fr()m the Extra Dir~cU':alio r:Raijel : 
.. 

$202.76···· ,2"::/ " ... , ];:;.i,::'.,: .. .: , 
.' ," .......,..... . ", TOTAL~!JBpO~LCOSTS: 15.25 "".' ' ~;: ' '1":: 

"-" 
. '. :'-: ". ;:~. .•A;,:,;_..~;<,r ·w" :~: .- ;&-.~' .~ :\~~~~~~ .~~ :_'72S~~t'f:~ -..~t. ~~~.•~';~% . ' " ,:r;

.".; ji0i 
' ;~

;;.~ :,, ' 
. . .' >.... 

.c 

-":'. . 

.~ 

TOTAL DIRECT LABORCOSTS: 387.00 $12,284.00"., ; .;" . 

Revised 01/2016 



Interim Request No. 01 I Page 7 of 16 
Consultant IResponsible Party: SEMS, Inc. / Flash Market # 354 

Facility Identification # 25-000161E Facility Name: 0 

Dates costs incurred: From 10/01/15 to 01/31/17 Request date: 03/31/17 
~;-" ":; , "" ';'.' t:?:ji', ' " . '"., ' ;;:;C':',';' "" . FIXEDRATE CO$TS DETAIL ;' .' " 

'. <~'

' »: ' / .~ " , .,. • .s .. '" ,..... ,.:;;'.",;,' ,. . °Y","! .,:: 
DATE ,".':'J ',~ ~: INVOICE# ': ' 

.•..... " 
VENDOR AND WORK PLAN TASK ' 

., 

UNITS RATEv, AMOUNT ".:," ' . , . , i 

EQUIPMENT RENTAL 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0,00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

ADDITIONAL EQUIPMENT RENTAL (from the Extra Fixed Rate Costs page): ..','; ·t ,"';; :",,,',;;~: 

':' ':~,;: ' 'i.. I'; c '. .... ," ." .'.. " : ", ::' , .rT QTAE EQUIPMENT,R.ENTAL:. "., >; $0 .00 

~~,; ,/::,:~'·;.,;~'~C;{""'''-' ''~ ' ' ''c,. ,"" 
~, ~ -~. ~ .- ~ ..._. _ .;:....., . ~ ,-'-,. 

" '~:"": .~" -""." -'-:"'?", . : ....": ..,.,..., ":";,.:.,,\.. "-:'; "':~,... " , 
"( " 

" . . .' , , . 0. 

," . 
,:}'7.: '·i. 'e 

" ....'. 
" 

, " 

Revised 01/2016 



Interim Request No. 01 I Page 8 of 16 
Consultant IResponsible Party: SEMS, Inc. / Flash Market tt 354 

Facility Identification # 25-0001616 Facility Name: 0 

Dates costs incurred: From 10/01/15 to 01/31/17 Request date: 03/31/17 

/;';:,i'" ' :,:. '. ~j ; ' "~' ~"' " 
' ."'':'. . v : 

/" . ..: ..' .<.: ',···· ·· "·FIXEO RATE,COSTS·-OETAIL' c o , .. . . '. ' ,. _c ' , ' . 

. 
' .. .'." 

.. .. 
DATF:' ,S; '; JNVOICE# TRAVElER AND WORK PLANTASK '# OF NIGHTS RATE ' . AMOUNT :';' 

. ' . 
',' . 

MEAL PER DIEM: 

07/19/16 49860 B. Wooster "1 $41.00 $41.00 

07/19/16 49860 C. Robinson - Vac Truck Operator " 1 $41.00 $41.00 

08/16/16 49860 C. Morris : 1 $41.00 $41.00 

08/17/16 49860 S.Saldivar - Vac Truck Operator 1 $41.00 $41.00 

09/14/16 49144 B. Wooster '. 1 . $41.00 $41 .00 

09/15/16 49144 S.Saldivar - Vac Truck Operator .. 1 $41.00 $41 .00 

10/23/16 49315 B. Wooster 1 $41.00 $41.00 

12/12/16 49783 S. Saldivar - Vac Truck Operator 1 $41.00 $41.00 

01/18/17 49970 S. Saldivar - Vac Truck Operator 1 $41.00 $41 .00 

01/19/17 49970 S. Saldivar - Vac Truck Operator 1 $41.00 $41 .00 

01/12/17 49970 R. Paulson - 01/08/17 thru 01/12/17 5 $41.00 $205.00 

01/16/17 49970 R. Paulson .. 1 $41.00 $41.00 

01/17/17 49970 R. Paulson 1 $41.00 $41 .00 

01/18/17 49970 R. Paulson 1 $41.00 $41 .00 

01/27/17 49970 B. Wooster 1 $41.00 $41 .00 

02/02/17 50514 B. Wooster 1 $41.00 $41 .00 

$0.00 

$0 .00 

$0 .00 

$0.00 

$0 .00 

$0.00 

$0 .00 

$0 .00 

$0.00 

$0 .00 

$0 .00 

$0 .00 

$0 .00 

$0 .00 

$0 .00 

$0.00 

!A[)DITION"t 'M!=AL'PE;RDIEM COSTS (rrom the Extra' Fixed .RateCostSpage): :''c 
,f -, 

I ' ;~" :: {:: ' : ';' :\::;'1'" . ' : ., ..: ~.: ....... -.: - . 
, TOTAL MEAL'PER DIEM COSTS: $820.00 

.. 'iii ':::': i'; , ;.' . " ',. ;.'.. ....." .. /', ,,: 
~: 

.. 
T". ~",. .. 

.'i'· " ..... :,v':y"."':" 
' . 

~ ..­ . " , 
. J . . . .; 

·:{ ~ .· ; :.; .,:" ; ' -,s:{S' :'·i' . ... . ....: . ' ...". .. '.­ . . 
, . 
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Interim Request No. 01 I Page 9 of 16 

Consultant IResponsible Party: SEMS, Inc. / Flash Market # 354 

Facility Identification # 25-0001616 Facility Name: 0 

Dates costs incurred: From 10/01/15 to 01/31/17 Request date: 03/31/17 

DATE ';< :',:: '~ JNVO I CEff,/; ' RQUTEAND' WORK PLAN:TASK ff OF MILES, . RATE ' , " ', AMOUNT : ;:' 
" .. " ,' 

MILEAGE: 

07/19/16 49860 B. Wooster - Memphis, TN to Glencoe, AF \J 165.00 $0,70 $115.50 

07/20/16 49860 B. Wooster - Glencoe, ARto Memphis, TN \J 165.00 $0 .70 $115.50 

07/20/16 49860 C. Robinson - Vac Truck - Mob/Demob \ 425.00 $2 .00 $850.00 

08/17/16 49860 C. Morris - Memphis, TN to Glencoe, AR \) 165.00 $0.70 $115.50 

08/18/16 49860 C. Morris - Glencoe, AR to Memphis, TN \\ 165.00 $0.70 $115.50 

08/17/16 49860 S. Saldivar - Vac Truck - Mob/Demob \ 425 .00 $2 .00 $850.00 

09/14/16 49144 B. Wooster - Memphis, TN to Glencoe, AF \P 165.00 $0.70 $115.50 

09/15/16 49144 B. Wooster - Glencoe, AR to Memphis, TN 'v 165.00 $0.70 $115.50 

09/15/16 49144 R. Saldivar - Vac Truck - Mob/Demob \; 425.00 $2.00 $850.00 

10/23/16 49315 B. Wooster - Memphis, TN to Glencoe, AF ~ 162.00 $0.70 $113.40 

10/24/16 49315 B. Wooster - Glencoe, AR to Memphis, TN ,\t 162 .00 $0 .70 $113.40 

10/24/16 49315 S. Saldivar - Vac Truck - Mob/Demob \) 425.00 $2.00 $850.00 

12/12/16 49783 S. Saldivar - Vac Truck - Mob/Demob 'v 425.00 $2 .00 $850.00 

12/11/16 49783 R. Paulson - Memphis, TN to Glencoe, AR 'v 162.00 $0 .70 $113.40 

12/12/16 49783 R. Paulson - Glencoe, ARto Memphis, TN \; 163.00 $0.70 $114.10 

01/18/17 49970 B. Wooster - Memphis, TN to Glencoe, AF 'v 162.00 $0.70 $113.40 

01/18/17 49970 B. Wooster - Glencoe, AR to Memphis, TN ,'" 162.00 $0.70 $113.40 

01/19/17 49970 S. Saldivar - Vac Truck - Mob/Demob V 425.00 $2 .00 $850.00 

01/08/17 49970 R. Paulson '\J 175.00 $0.70 $122.50 

01/09/17 49970 R. Paulson \i 16.00 $0 .70 $11.20 

01/10/17 49970 R. Paulson ~ 16.00 $0 .70 $11 .20 

01/11/17 49970 R. Paulson 'v 16 .00 $0 .70 $11 .20 

01/12/17 49970 B. Wooster \; 40.00 $0 .70 $28.00 

01/12/17 49970 R. Paulson \ 'v 16.00 $0 .70 $11.20 

01/13/17 49970 R. Paulson \~ 175.00 $0.70 $122.50 

01/16/17 49970 R. Paulson \V 187.00 $0 .70 $130.90 

01/17/17 49970 R. Paulson \ V 40 .00 $0 .70 $28.00 

01/18/17 49970 R. Paulson \) 40 .00\ $0.70 $28.00 

01/19/17 49970 R. Paulson ,,\; 187.00 $0 .70 $130.90 

01/26/17 49970 B. Wooster . ~ 240.00 $0 .70 $168.00 

02/01/17 50514 B. Wooster \ V 178.00 $0 .70 $124.60 

02/02/17 50514 B. Wooster \J 178.00 $0 .70 $124.60 

ADDlTiqNA~ MILEAGE ,CqSTS (fromlhe Extra Fixed,RateCostS'page)= $0.00 

$7 ,526.90 
1· " '-"':'" ,:':."':;' " " ,,~, " , . .~, '<, ,,, ,, ', ~:~':::: . :, ,, ~~~.::,, ,, .,c: .,,. ,, " '~', : " '. ',.. .. i.~ · · . ',,' 

,.' ' ,', " 0" , • .. ," ,, ' . , , ' , ' • ',' ... '.' 

.. ' " "" " " 

Revised 01/2016 



Interim Request No. 01 I Page 10 of 16 
Consultant /Responsible Party: SEMS, Inc. / Flash Market # 354 

Facility Identification # 25-0001616 Facility Name: 0 
Dates costs incurred: From 10/01/15 to 01/31/17 I Request date: 03/31/17 

, ,i ·FlXEP RJ\TE CP STS DETAIL ,,':0 
" " , ," 

DATE .:,"::; I",INVOICE# . " DESCRIPTION ANDWORK PLAN :TASK ,,',., , ; AMOUNT' 
OTHER: 

07/20/16 49860 King Vac - Vac Truck - 10 hours @ $135 .00 $1,350.00 

08/17/1649860 King Vac - Vac Truck - 10 hours @ $135.00 $1,350.00 

09/15/16 49144 King Vac - Vac Truck - 10 hours @ $135 .00 $1,350.00 

09/15/16 49144 Oil Water Interface Probe - 1 @ $50.00 $50 .00 

09/15/16 49144 Velocity Meter - 1 @ $45 .00 $45.00 

10/01/1649144 King Vac - Vac Truck - 10 hours @ $135 .00 $1 ,350.00 

10/24/16 49315 Oil Water Interface Probe - 1 @ $50.00 $50 .00 
12/12/16 49783 Oil Water Interface Probe - 1 @ $50.00 $50 .00 

12/12/16 49783 King Vac - Vac Truck - 10 hours @ $135 .00 $1 ,350 .00 

01/19/17 49970 King Vac - Vac Truck - 10 hours @ $135.00 $1 ,350 .00 

01/19/17 49970 Oil Water Interface Probe - 1 @ $50.00 $50 .00 

01/12/1749970 Disposable Bailer - 1 @ $5.00 $5.00 

01/12/1749970 Drums - 3 @ $46.80 $140.40 

01/26/17 49970 LDPE Tubing 1/4" - 325 feet @ $0.18 $58 .50 

01/12/17 49970 Oil Water Interface Probe - 1 @ $50.00 $50.00 

01/26/1749970 Oil Water Interface Probe - 1 @ $50.00 $50 .00 

01/09/1749970 Photoionization Detector - 1 @ $60.00 $60 .00 

01/10/17 49970 Photoionization Detector - 1 @ $60.00 $60.00 

01/11/1749970 Photoionization Detector - 1 @ $60.00 $60 .00 

01/12/1749970 Photoionization Detector - 1 @ $60.00 $60 .00 

01/13/1749970 Photo ionization Detector - 1 @ $60.00 $60 .00 

01/16/17 49970 Photoionization Detector - 1 @ $60.00 $60 .00 

01/17/1749970 Photoionization Detector - 1 @ $60.00 $60 .00 

01/26/1749970 Waterra Sampling Pump - 1 @ $65 .00 $65 .00 

02/02/17 50514 Oil Water Interface Probe - 1 @ $50.00 $50.00 

02/02/17 50514 Sampling Supplies - 1 @ $50.00 $50 .00 

02/02/17 50S14 Submersible Low Flow sampl ing Pump - 1 @ $100.00 $100.00 

ADDITiONAL'QTHER FIXED:RATE COST§{fromE#rafix~d,f~at~C0!itS page)': ' ' ,. ' $18,062.35 

,,' '. '" ' .' , . , " :', ":",TOJ Al"OTHElf f IXED,RATE COSTS: $27,396.25 

.. " . 
".. :.~. :'::.'..~' :;;~"~~~ ::;!~7~<\~:~~' .-_·,t:~~:~·?~:~··~;,.,:~-~ . ~ ....-';': 

TOTAh FIXED RATE COSTS $35,743.15 

Revised 01/2016 



Interim Request No. 01 I Page 11 of 16 
Consultant /Responsible Party: SEMS, Inc. / Flash Market # 354 

Facility Identification # 25-000161E Facility Name: 0 
Dates costs incurred: From 10/01/15 to 01/31/17 I Request date: 03/31/17 

, "i':,'::' ," ,'. , 

, " ' ';, OTHI;R QIRECT G.oSTS,.p ETAIL, : /,~,.":,,:, 
« • •• 

v, " 
')', 

" " .V ; ,~ :"" . ',. ..' " 
A:<' " A; : 

DATE B'~\)!!t I ,INVOICE# I TRAYELER'S NAME, '#OFNIc.;Hl:S AND,WORKPLMI :TASK :', , AMO UNT ,:\: ... .. 

LODGING: 

07/20/16 49860 Best Western Village Inn - B. Wooster $84,29 

07/21/16 49860 Holiday Inn Expresss .. C. Robinson $125.36 

08/18/16 49860 Holiday Inn Expresss- S. Saldivar $145.94 It 
08/18/16 49860 Best Western Village Inn - C. Morris $85.97 

09/15/16 49144 Holiday Inn Expresss- R. Saldivar $145.94 

09/16/16 49144 Best Western Village Inn - B, Wooster $82.04 I 

10/24/16 49315 Best Western Village Inn - B, Wooster $82.04 

10/24/16 49315 Best Western Village Inn - S, Saldivar $82 ,04 

09/15/16 49315 Holiday Inn Expresss.. R. Saldivar $140,52 

12/29/16 49783 Holiday Inn Expresss - S.Saldivar $128.03 

01/18/17 49970 Days Inn - R. Paulson $74,90 

01/18/17 49970 Days Inn - M . Saldivar $74 .90 

01/19/17 49970 Days Inn - S. Saldivar $139.45 

01/16/17 49970 Days Inn - R, Paulson $149,80 ~ 

01/16/17 49970 Days Inn - R. Paulson $74 ,90 

01/20/17 49970 Cottonwood Inn - R, Paulson $278.69 

02/02/17 50514 Days Inn - B. Wooster $62,60 \ 

ADDITIONAl,:. tODc.;ING.COSTS '(frqm'the EXtra Other Direct (~osts page): ',' . 
.. 

$0.00 

,B ' ""'i" :;~" ::. ; : ' , '"', "" '......· ~ ; ; ; · ' · < ·i ·· : ',' " .i,',> , TOTAlfLODGIN(' ,COSTS,: $1,957.41 >;.:..:" ' , , 

1:,.,, ;;,; ,:,. :O, ':"~" ":>'. .:...... .' 
...~ ........ . , : ~ , ,~ . 

..:-<.~:: 
~ "'c' 

,":(~ ::, ' :: ": ' :; , 'R': ; " : , ' ; ' : : " ';:'; :'"~; ':'" 

.. .' 
' " . /://., '" ;", , , ; , .. .<' ..•.I" 

-,' . .­ ".; 
<.-.' .. .. " , . " " ' , 

v 
V 

/ 

II'" 

/ 
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Interim Request No. 01 I Page 12 of 16 

Consultant IResponsible Party: SEMS, Inc. / Flash Market # 354 

Facility Identification # 25-00016H Facility Name: 0 

Dates costs incurred: From 10/01/15 to 01/31/17 I Request date: 03/31/17 
:r~A • ' . 

.OTHER DIRECT COSTS 'DETAIL '.,. 3' . .,--co ,.>. . .... :: ' . . . .' .. 
" 

, 

. ·· .D ATE?,:>I .INYOICE#., DESCRIPTION AND WORK PlAN TASK •.. '. AMOUNT ,. " 

LABORATORY: 

01/19/17 49970 ESC Inv # 938864 $522.00 

01/23/17 49970 ESC Inv # 939457 $325.00 

01/25/17 49970 ESC Inv # 939892 $250.00 \ 

01/31/17 49970 ESC Inv # 940931 $195 .00 

02109/14 50514 ESC Inv # 942471 $1,240.00 

02/15/17 50514 ESC Inv # 943385 $10.00 

ADDITIONAL LABORATORY COSTS (from the ExtraOther Direct <::()sts page): $0.00 
- .~J,. ", ' , .:" . " "': . \ '-' ) ', ; -.c: " .,.,:,:; \ ,TOTAL'LABORATORY COS:rS: $2,542.00I;; ;.:> ,I., . .,;; .. " , ~ " "(.., 

':"";"':"'7 ':>" '<' " '~' ~~-*" ,_'-';" '~. -F· ~- ~"~'~);-' . '~~ ., .... .- , .. '. ".•.. . . ,' C: ' , .':'., '.' " . -. 
.. ;' , ".:.....; ..:.;' :' .. 

'. :t'-,>:. .. .. 
'\<: ...., . :.' ~: , . . . .. .: 

[.. 

v
 
,/ 

Revised 01/2016 



Interim Request No. 01 I Page 13 of 16 
Consultant /Responsible Party: SEMS, Inc. / Flash Market # 354 

Facility Identification # 25-00016H Facility Name: 0 

Dates costs incurred: From 10/01/15 to 01/31/17 I Request date: 03/31/17 

'J ", "'t:'~",,> 9THER DlRECTCps.rs.:DETAIL ' .'; ... ':', 
.. 

" .. .,' " 

DATE ) (:; JNVOICE#' " ,DESCRIPi:ION ANDW.ORK. PLAN TASK ' AMOUNT :"' , 
' . " 

SUBCONTRACTS: 

07/21/16 49860 Agricultural Services Inv # LR16294 - Water Disposal 1500 Gallons $680 .00 
08/18/16 49860 Agricultural Services Inv # LR16350 - Water Disposal 1720 Gallons $747.40 

09/19/16 49144 Agricultu ral Services Inv # LR16417 - Water Disposal 1305 Gallons $598 .10 

10/26/16 49315 Agricultural Services Inv # LR16484 - Water Disposal 1236 Gallons $464.12 

12/14/16 49783 Agricultural Services Inv # LR16564 - Water Disposal 646 Gallons $321.32 ;\/ 
01/23/17 49970 Agricultural Services Inv # LR16632 - Water Disposal 426 Gallons $228.92 

01/30/17 49970 Anderson Engineering Inv # 26457 - $28,733.25 

02/20/17 50514 Keen Surveying -Inv # 1470.01 $1,200.00 

02/27/17 50514 Ramco - Inv # PSI168437 - Disposal $4,282 .94 

ADDITlqNALSUBCO",TRACTS COSTS (from the Extra Other DirecfCosts page): ,'. $0.00 
" . .: A 

', TOTAL ~ U B C O N T RACTS GOST~: $37,256.05,;' : ,7 .: 
... 

,~" ""~:"~ , >!,,,, ..""..- "''';:;?'~ ."'-<',......:.-~ - "'.<'-':": , •­ -. - ' . ,,",.,..;>,.":,-;::' ~ ~. , •• ,"", ' ~ ' - . ... .'" 
~. '. . _ - ~'>' -

, . ' ..;­ . .~:. ,-' ";, -. 

" .­ >:-/ ' , ::".; j , 
. -_~ 0":. ,' :.. >; " 

, . ' c, 

'" 
1/ 

~ 

V 

c/ 

/'" 
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Interim Request No. 01 I Page 14 of 16 
Consultant IResponsible Party: SEMS, Inc. / Flash Market # 354 

Facility Identification # 25-00016H Facility Name: 0 

Dates costs incurred: From 10/01/15 to 01/31/17 I Request date: 03/31/17 

I . : , '; ArJlOUNT '.' 
SUPPLIES: 

Revised 01/2016 



Interim Request No. 01 I Page 15 of 16 

Consultant /Responsible Party: SEMS, Inc. / Flash Market # 354 

Facility Identification # 25-00016H Facility Name: 0 

Dates costs incurred: From 10/01/15 to 01/31/17 I Request date: 03/31/17 

. :·\,.\X" " ­' . . :OTHER DIRECT,COSTS DETAIL < -, " 

, ' . 
.. ' DATE. INVOICE# . DESCRIPTION AND WORK PLAN TASK ' AMOUNL~ . '-,. , . . .... ... 
OTHER/MISC. DIRECT COSTS: 

09/20/16 49144 Pine Environmentallnv # USl -160076379 - Vapor Analyzer Rental $422.06 

10/27/16 49315 Pine Environmentallnv # USl-160089656 - Vapor Analyzer Rental $189.89 

12/22/16 49783 EON Products Inv # 46126 - PID Rental $139.12 

01/31/17 49970 EON Products Inv # 46293 - PID Rental $190.79 

01/31/17 50514 EON Products Inv # 46504 - Flow Cell Rental $124.72 

03/23/17 50514 Fed-Ex -Inv # 5-752-62607 $24.13 

IADDITIONAL'OTHERIMISC: COSTS (from the Extra other,Direct Costs page): ' .. $0.00 
.. ~: r <>: 

. , 

TOTAL OTHERIMISC.COSTS: $1,090.71 
~"':,,,~,.,,, ,-" •• r. .: "",":';, ,... " ~o ••• • '0 . .. , ~'O ' ......... :;; ., , - .. ; :'<-" " - " " .' .. " .' '- .' ''' ' "'! -­. .. 

' .. TOTALOTHER DIRECT COSTS $42,846.17 . -_.. 

Rev ised 01/2016 



Interim Request No. 01 I Page of
 
Consultant /Responsible Party: SEMS, Inc. / Flash Market # 354
 

Facility Identification # 25-0001616 Facility Name: 0
 

Dates costs incurred: From 10/01/i5 to 01/31/17 I Request date: 03/31/17
 

~~~e;~~~£~~1~jf51"~~~~~~IXE.I~;i~iJlE~G~.~[rS~):~I~~1fJ~}~~iW'~'f~~~~:~:~\ 
DAlll;~ . ~.:~lg iINYQICE#.!:~I~m.,~~MP:';$:q~lijit.i~ijf~Np'jW,~B.~i~ !t~N\T:~§!<~·~~*~I:~~~~ ,~\i~~@.Q.ll~r~6f~·'iJ ; ,\Q:¥ 
Duplicate this page as needed to record each type of Fixed Rate Costs 

11/28/15 EPC Inv # FM-354-001 - Paid by Flash to EPC $7,879.35 V 
06/20/16 EPC Inv # FM-354-002 - Paid by Flash to EPC $1,635.00 c-: 
04/20/15 Scott's Underground Inv # C-2015371 - Paid by Flash to Scott's $2,400.00 V 
10/06/15 Scott's Underground Inv # C-20156 - Paid by Flash to Scott's $1,250.00 ,,-/ 

10/06/15 Scott's Underground Inv # C-20157 - Paid by Flashto Scott's
 

10/06/15
 Scott's Underground Inv # C-20159 - Paid by Flash to Scott's 

David Diehl - EPC Charges - no markup
 

Scott 's invoices paid by Flash
 

$17,294.35 

Revised 01/2016 
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, 11628 S. Choctaw Drive 

Baton Rouge, LA 70815 SElVIS{~lnc. (225) 924-2002 
SwJlem EnvircnrnerJtaI Management (. Specialties 

FlO #721224185 

ACH Payments Email RemitAR@SEMSINC.NET 

ABA#065405420 ACT#: 80030025680 

J&P Flash, Inc. August31,2016 
304 East Broadway Project No: 240-0354 

P.O. Box 2168 Invoice No: 48960 

West Memphis, AR 72303 Iinvoice Total $11,516.281 

Project 240-0354 J&P Flash #354 - 8906 Hwy 62, Glencoe, AR - Free Product Recovery 

Professional Services Thru August 31,2016 

Phase 02 Task 2 - Mobile Dual Phase Ex1raction 

Task 01 MDPE#01 
Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 

Project Manager 
Paulson, Roger 7/20/2016 1.00 113.94 113.94 

Senior Technician 

Wooster, Brent 7/19/2016 3.00 56.16 168.48 

Wooster, Brent 7/20/2016 14.00 56.16 786.24 

Totals 18.00 1,068.66 

Total Labor 1,068.66 

Consultants 

Subcontract Expense 

7/21/2016 Agricultural Services, Inc. Water Disposal - 1,500 gallons 680.00 

Total Consultants 1.2 times 680.00 816.00 

Reimbursable Expenses 

Misc. Expense 
7/20/2016 Capital One Credit Cards Best Western Village Inn 84.29 

7/21/2016 Capital One Credit Cards Holiday Inn Express Hotel & Suites 125.36 
Little Rock 

Total Reimbursables 1.2 times 209.65 251.58 

Misc. Supply Billing 

King Vac Liquid Ring 

7/20/2016 10.0 Hours@ 135.00 1,350.00 

Miles 
7/1912016 B.Wooster 165.0 Miles @ 0.70 115.50 

7/20/2016 B.Wooster 165.0 Miles @ 0.70 115.50 

Per Diem 

7/19/2016 B. Wooster 41.00 

7/19/2016 C. Robinson 41.00 

Vac Truck (Mob/Demob) 

7/20/2016 425.0 Miles @ 2.00 850.00 

Total Misc. Supplies 1.0 times 2,513.00 2,513.00 

Total this Task $4,649.24 

Task 02 MDPE#02 



Project 240·0354 Flash Market #354, Glencoe, AR Invoice 48960 

Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 

Staff EngineerlScientisUGeologist 

Paulson, Roger 8/17/2016 1.00 113.94 113.94 

Senior Technician 

Morris, Charles 8/17/2016 16.75 59.85 1,002.49 

Morris, Charles 8/18/2016 4.00 59.85 239.40 

Totals 21.75 1,355.83 

Total Labor 1,355.83 

Consultants 

Subcontract Expense 

8118/2016 Agricultural Services, Inc. Drop Charge 25.00 

8/18/2016 Agricultural Services, Inc. Water Disposal - 1,720 gallons 722.40 

Total Consultants 1.2 times 747.40 896.88 

Reimbursable Expenses 

Misc. Expense 

8/18/2016 Capital One Credit Cards Holiday Inn Little Rock Airport East 145.94 

8/18/2016 Capital One Credit Cards Best Western Village Inn 85.97 

Total Reimbursables 1.2 times 231.91 278.29 

Misc. Supply Billing 

King Vac Liquid Ring 

8/17/2016 10.0 Hours@ 135.00 1,350.00 

Miles 

8/1712016 A.Morris 165.0 Miles @ 0.70 115.50 

8/18/2016 A.Morris 165.0 Miles @ 0.70 115.50 

Per Diem 

8/16/2016 C. Morris 41.00 

8/1712016 S. Saldivar 41.00 

Vac Truck (Mob/Demob) 

8/17/2016 425.0 Miles @ 2.00 850.00 

Total Misc. Supplies 1.0 times 2,513.00 2,513.00 

Total this Task $5,044.00 

Total this Phase $9,693.24 

~~~ ~~ 3~~~~~~~~~~~ . 
Task 01 MDPE # 01 
Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 

Project Manager 

Paulson, Roger 7/19/2016 1.00 113.94 113.94 

CAD Operator 

Paulson, Roger 7/19/2016 2.00 113.94 227.88 

Staff EngineerlScientisUGeolog ist 

Paulson, Roger 7/26/2016 5.00 113.94 569.70 

Totals 8.00 911.52 

Total Labor 911.52 

Total this Task $911.52 

Task 02 MDPE#02 

Page 2 



Project 240-0354 Flash Market #354, Glencoe, AR Invoice 48960 

Professional Personnel 

Project Manager 

Paulson, Roger 

CAD Operator 

Paulson, Roger 

Staff EngineerlScientisUGeologist 

Paulson, Roger 

Paulson, Roger 

Totals 

Total Labor 

8/19/2016 

8/2/2016 

8/15/2016 

8/19/2016 

Hours 

1.00 

2.00 

1.00 

4.00 

8.00 

Rate 

113.94 

113.94 

113.94 

113.94 

Amount 

113.94 

227.88 

113.94 

455.76 

911.52 

911.52 

Total this Task $911.52 

Total this Phase $1,823.04 

$11,516.28 Total this Invoice ========~== 

Page 3 
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11628 S. Choctaw Drive . '\l...!l.. 'i; ~_.:.~J 

Baton Rouge, LA 70815 SEJVIS('~lnc. (225) 924-2002 
Southern Environmental Management &Specialties 

FlO #721224185 

ACH Payments Email RemitAR@SEMSINC.NET
 

ABA#065405420 ACT#: 80030025680
 

J&P Flash, Inc. September 30,2016 

304 East Broadway Project No: 240-0354 

P.O. Box 2168 Invoice No: 49144 

West Memphis, AR 72303 Iinvoice Total $5,428.771 

Project 240-0354 J&P Flash #354 - 8906 Hwy 62, Glencoe, AR - Free Product Recovery 
Profession~ServicesThruSeptember30,2016 _ 

Phase 02 Task 2 - Mobile Dual Phase Extraction 

Task 03 MDPE # 03 
MDPE # 03 
Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 

Senior Technician 

Wooster, Brent 9/14/2016 5.50 56.16 308.88 

Wooster, Brent 9/15/2016 14.00 56.16 786.24 

Totals 19.50 1,095.12 

Total Labor 1,095.12 

Reimbursable Expenses 

Misc. Expense 

9/15/2016 Capital One Credit Cards Best Westem Village Inn 82.04 

9/16/2016 Capital One Credit Cards Holiday Inn Little Rock Airport East 145.94 

9/20/2016 Pine Environmental Services 422.06 

Total Reimbursables 1.2 times 650.04 780.05 

Misc. Supply Billing 

King Vac Liquid Ring 

9/15/2016 10.0 Hours @ 135.00 1,350.00 

Miles 
9/15/2016 B. Wooster 330.0 Miles @ 0.70 231.00 

OillWater Interface Probe 

9/15/2016 B. Wooster 1.0 Each @ 50.00 50.00 

Per Diem 

9/14/2016 B. Wooster 1.0 Day@41 .00 41.00 

9/15/2016 5.Saldivar 1.0 Day@41 .00 41.00 

Vac Truck (MoblDemob) 

9/15/2016 425.0 Miles @ 2.00 850.00 

Velocity Meter 

9/15/2016 B. Wooster 1.0 Day @ 45.00 45.00 

Total Misc. Supplies 1.0 times 2,608.00 2,608.00 

Total this Task $4,483.17 

Total this Phase $4,483.17 

~---------------------------------------------
Phase 04 Task 4 - Waste Management 



Project 240-0354 Flash Market #354, Glencoe, AR Invoice 49144 

Consultants 

Subcontract Expense 

9/19/2016 Agricultural Services, Inc. MEME #3 (Water Disposal) 598.10 

Total Consultants 1.2 times 598.10 717 .72 

Total this Phase $717.72 

Task 03 
MOPE # 03 
Professional Personnel 

MOPE # 03 

Project Manager 

Paulson, Roger 

Paulson, Roger 

Totals 

Total Labor 

9/1212016 

9/15/2016 

Hours 

1.00 

1.00 

2.00 

Rate 

113.94 

113.94 

Amount 

113.94 

113.94 

227.88 

227.88 

Total this Task $227.88 

Total this Phase $227.88 

Total this Invoice $5,428.77 
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, 11628 S. Choctaw Drive 

Baton Rouge, LA 70815 SElVIS(~~Inc.
, ~ ~ -'" (225) 924-2002 

Southern Environment21 Management &Spedalties 
FlO #721224185 

ACH Payments Email RemitAR@SEMSINC.NET
 

ABA#065405420 ACT#: 80030025680
 

J&P Flash, Inc. October 31,2016 

304 East Broadway Project No: 240-0354 

P.O. Box 2168 Invoice No: 49315 

West Memphis , AR 72303 Iinvoice Total $8,282.881 

Project 240-0354 J&P Flash #354 - 8906 Hwy 62, Glencoe, AR - Free Product Recovery 

Professional Services Thru October 31, 2016 

Phase 01 Task 1 - Work Plan Preparation 

Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 

Staff Engineer/Scientist/Geologist 

Paulson, Roger 9/15/2016 2,00 113.94 227.88 

Paulson, Roger 9/16/2016 2.00 113.94 227.88 

Paulson, Roger 9/27/2016 2.00 113.94 227,88 

Paulson, Roger 10/3/2016 8,00 113.94 911.52 

Paulson, Roger 10/4/2016 4.00 113.94 455.76 

Paulson, Roger 10/5/2016 4.00 113.94 455.76 

Paulson, Roger 10/6/2016 3.50 113.94 398,79 

Paulson, Roger 10nl2016 3,50 113.94 398,79 

Clerical 

Murphy, Matthew 10/10/2016 1,00 36.00 36.00 

Totals 30.00 3,340.26 

Total Labor 3,340.26 

Total this Phase $3,340.26 

Phase 02 Task 2 - Mobile Dual Phase Extraction 

Task 04 MDPE#04 
MDPE#04 
Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 

Project Manager 

Paulson, Roger 10/18/2016 ,50 113.94 56.97 

Paulson, Roger 10/21/2016 2.00 113.94 227.88 

Senior Techn ician 

Saldivar, San 10/24/2016 1.00 63.00 63.00 

Wooster, Brent 10/23/2016 4.00 56.16 224.64 

Wooster, Brent 10/24/2016 12,50 56,16 702.00 

Totals 20.00 1,274.49 

Total Labor 1,274.49 

Reimbursable Expenses 

Mise, Expense 

10/24/2016 Capital One Credit Cards Best Westem Village Inn 82.04 

10/24/2016 Capital One Credit Cards Best Westem Village Inn 82.04 



Project 240-0354 Flash Market #354, Glencoe, AR	 Invoice 49315 

10/25/2016 Capital One Credit Cards Holiday Inn Little Rock Airport East 140.52 

10/27/2016 Pine Environmental Services 189.89 
Total Reimbursables 1.2 times 494.49 593.39 

Misc. Supply Billing 

King Vac Liquid Ring 

10/24/2016 

Miles 

10/23/2016 B.Wooster 

10/24/2016 B.wooster 

OillWater Interface Probe 

10/24/2016 B.Wooster 

Per Diem 

10/23/2016 B. Wooster 

Vac Truck (MoblDemob) 

10/24/2016 

Total Misc. Supplies 

Phase 04 Task 4 • Waste Management 

Consultants 

Subcontract Expense 

10/26/2016 Agricultural Services, Inc. 986 Gallons 

Total Consultants 

10.0 Hours @ 135.00 1,350.00 

162.0 Miles @ 0.70 

162.0 Miles @ 0.70 

113.40 

113.40 

1.0 Each @ 50.00 50.00 

1.0 Day@41 .00 41.00 

Total this Task 

425.0 Miles @ 2.00 850.00 

1.0 times 2,517.80 2,517.80 

$4,385.68 

Total this Phase $4,385.68 

464.12 

1.2 t imes	 464.12 556.94 

Total this Phase $556.94 

Total this Invoice $8,282.88 
========== 
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11628 S. Choctaw Drive -...~J-:~--U <. ~ J... 
Baton Rouge, LA 70815SEIVIS('fJlnc. (225) 924-2002 

Southern Environmental Management &Specialties 
FlO #721224185 

ACH Payments Email RemitAR@SEMSINC.NET 

ABA#065405420 ACT#: 80030025680 

J&P Flash, Inc. November 30, 2016 

304 East Broadway Project No: 240-0354 

P.O. Box 2168 Invoice No: 49591 

West Memphis, AR 72303 Iinvoice Total $1,253.341 

Project 240-0354 J&P Flash #354 - 8906 Hwy 62, Glencoe, AR - Free Product Recovery 

Professional Services Thru November 30, 2016 

Phase 02 Task 2 - Mobile Dual Phase Extraction 

Task 05 

MOPE # 05 

Professional Personnel 

MOPE # 05 

Staff Engineer/Scientist/Geologist 

Paulson, Roger 

Totals 

Total Labor 

11/30/2016 

Hours 

.50 .4' 

.50 

Rate Amount 

113.94 56.97 

56.97 

56.97 

Total this Task $56.97 

Total this Phase $56.97 

Phase 05 Task 5 - Data Evaluation/Reporting

Task 04 MDPE#04 
MDPE#04 

Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 

Staff Engineer/Scientist/Geologist 

Paulson, Roger 10/31/2016 1.00 .; 113.94 113.94 

Paulson, Roger 11/1/2016 2.00 v' 113.94 227.88 

Paulson, Roger 11/212016 2.00 ./ 113.94 227.88 

Paulson, Roger 11/9/2016 5.00 / 113.94 569.70 

Totals 10.00 1,139.40 

Total Labor 1,139.40 

Total this Task $1,139.40 

Total this Phase $1,139.40 

Phase 06 Task 4 - Site Assessment 

Task 4.2 Field Investigation 

Field Investigation 



Project 240 -0354 Flash Market #354, Glencoe, AR Invoice 49591 

Professional Personnel 

Staff EngineerlScientisVGeologist 

Paulson, Roger 

Totals 

Total Labor 

11/30/2016 

Hours 

.50 

.50 

Rate 

113.94 

Amount 

56 .97 

56.97 

56.97 

Total this Task $56.97 

Total this Phase $56 .97 

$1,253.34Total this Invoice ====:::::::::::::====== 
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11628 S. Choctaw Drive ~, 
Baton Rouge, LA 70815 SENl5(J Inc. (225) 924-2002 

Southern Environmental Management & Spedalties 
FlO #721224185 

ACH Payments Email RemitAR@SEMSINC.NET 

ABA#065405420 ACT#: 80030025680 

J&P Flash, Inc. December 31, 2016 
304 East Broadway Project No: 240-0354 
P.O. Box 2168 Invoice No: 49783 
West Memphis, AR 72303 Iinvoice Total $5,873.771 

Project 240-0354 J&P Flash #354 - 8906 Hwy 62, Glencoe, AR 
Professional Services Thru December 31. 2016 

Phase 02 Task 2 - Mobile Dual Phase Extraction 

Task 05 MDPE # 05 
Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 

Staff Engineer/Scientist/Geologist 
Paulson, Roger 12/11/2016 1.00 113.94 113.94 
Paulson, Roger 12/1212016 16.75 113.94 1,908.50 

Paulson, Roger 12113/2016 .50 113.94 56.97 

Totals 18.25 2,079.41 

Total Labor 2,079.41 

Reimbursable Expenses 

Equipment Rental Expense 

12/2212016 EON Products, Inc. PID-FID Rental 139.12 

Misc. Expense 
12129/2016 Holiday Inn 128.03 

Total Reimbursables 1.2 times 267.15 320.58 

Misc. Supply Billing 

King Vac Liquid Ring 
12112/2016 10.0 Hours @ 135.00 1,350.00 

Miles 
12/12/2016 R. Paulson 325.0 Miles @ 0.70 227.50 

OillWater Interface Probe 
12/1212016 R. Paulson 1.0 Each @ 50.00 50.00 

Per Diem 
12/12/2016 San Saldivar 1.0 Day@ 41.00 41.00 

Vac Truck (Mob/Demob) 
12/1212016 425.0 Miles @ 2.00 850.00 

Total Misc. Supplies 1.0 times 2,518.50 2,518.50 

Total this Task $4,918.49 

Total th is Phase $4,918.49 

Phase 04 Task 4 - Waste Management 

http:4,918.49


Project 240-0354 Flash Market #354, Glencoe, AR Invoice 49783 

Consultants 

Subcontract Expense 
12114/2016 Agricultural Services, Inc. 

Total Consultants 
Water Disposal 

1.2 times 

321.32 
321.32 385.58 

Total this Phase $385.58 

Task 05 
Professional Personnel 

Staff Engineer/Scientist/Geologist 
Paulson, Roger 

Totals 

Total Labor 

MOPE #05 

12/19/2016 

Hours 

5.00 

5.00 

Rate 

113.94 

Amount 

569.70 
569.70 

569.70 

Total this Task $569.70 

Total this Phase $569.70 

Total this Invoice $5,873.77 

Page 2 



-------------------------------

, 11628 S. Choctaw Drive 

Baton Rouge, LA 70815 
SElVlS('lnco (225) 924-2~02 
Southem Environmental Management Ec Specialties 

FID #721224185 
ACH Payments Email RemitAR@SEMSINC.NET
 

ABA#065405420 ACT#: 80030025680
 

J&P Flash, Inc. January 31,2017 
304 East Broadway Project No: 240-0354 

P.O. Box 2168 Invoice No: 49970 

West Memphis, AR 72303 Iinvoice Total $56,605.651 

Project 240-0354 J&P Flash #354 - 8906 Hwy 62, Glencoe, AR 
Professional Services Thru January 31, 2017 

Phase 02 Task 2 - Mobile Dual Phase Extraction 

Task 06 
Professional Personnel 

MDPE # 06 

Hours Rate Amount 

Staff EngineerlScientisVGeologist 

Paulson, Roger 

Senior Technician 

1/19/2017 13.50 116.82 1,577.07 

Wooster, Brent 

Totals 

1/18/2017 6.00 

19.50 

58.32 349.92 

1.926.99 

Total Labor 1,926.99 

Consultants 

Subcontract Expense 
112312017 Agricultural Services, Inc. 

Total Consultants 1.2 times 
228.92 
228.92 274.70 

Reimbursable Expenses 

Misc. Expense 

1/18/2017 

1/18/2017 

1/19/2017 

1/31/2017 

Days Inn - Roger Paulson 

Days Inn - Martin Saldivar 

Holiday Inn - San Saldivar 

EON Products, Inc. 
Total Reimbursables 

1 night 

1.2 times 

74.90 

74.90 

139.45 

190.79 
480.04 576.05 

Misc. Supply Billing 

King Vac Liquid Ring 
1/19/2017 

Miles 
1/18/2017 BWooster 

OillWater Interface Probe 
1119/2017 

Per Diem 

10.0 Hours @ 135.00 

324.0 Miles @ 0.70 

1.0 Each @ 50.00 

1,350.00 

226.80 

50.00 

San Saldivar 

San Saldivar 

111812017 

1/19/2017 

Vac Truck (MoblDemob) 

1/19/2017 

Total Misc. Supplies 

1.0 Day@41.00 

1.0 Day @41 .00 

425.0 Miles @ 2.00 
1.0 times 

41.00 

41.00 

850.00 
2,558.80 2,558.80 

Total this Task $5,336.54 



Project 240-0354 Flash Market #354, Glencoe, AR Invoice 49970 

Total this Phase $5,130.80 

Phase 06 Task 4 - Site Assessment 

Task 4.2 
Professional Personnel 

Field Investigation 

Hours Rate Amount 

Staff Engineer/ScientisUGeologist 

Paulson, Roger 

Paulson, Roger 

Paulson, Roger 

Paulson, Roger 

Paulson, Roger 

Paulson, Roger 

Paulson, Roger 

Paulson, Roger 

Paulson, Roger 

Paulson, Roger 

Paulson, Roger 

Senior Technician 

1/6/2017 

118/2017 

1/9/2017 

1/10/2017 

1/11/2017 

1/1212017 

1/13/2017 

1/16/2017 

1/17/2017 

1/18/2017 

1/20/2017 

4.00 

3.00 

9.00 

12.75 

10.50 

11.25 

14.00 

11.25 

10.75 

10.25 

2.00 

116.82 

116.82 

116.82 

116.82 

116.82 

116.82 

116.82 

116.82 

116.82 

116.82 

116.82 

467.28 

350.46 

1,051.38 

1,489.46 

1,226.61 

1,314.23 

1,635.48 

1,314.23 

1,255.82 

1,197.41 

233.64 

Wooster, Brent 

Wooster , Brent 

Wooster, Brent 

Totals 

Total Labor 

1/12/2017 

1/25/2017 

1/26/2017 

3.00 

2.00 

14.50 

118.25 

58.32 

58.32 

58.32 

174.96 

116.64 

845.64 

12,151.27 

12,673.24 

Consultants 

Subcontract Expense 

1130/2017 Anderson Engineering Consultants , 
Inc. 

28,733.25 

Total Consultants 1.2 times 28,733.25 34,479.90 

Reimbursable Expenses 

Misc. Expense 
1/16/2017 

1/16/2017 

1/20/2017 

Days Inn - Roger Paulson 

Days Inn - Roger Paulson 

Cottonwood Inn - Roger Paulson 

Total Reimbursables 

2 nights 

1 night 

5 nights 
1,2 times 

149.80 

74.90 

278.69 
503.39 604.07 

Misc. Supply Billing 

Disposable Bailers 
1/12/2017 

Drums 

B.Wooster 1.0 Bailer @ 5.00 5.00 

1126/2017 
LDPE tubing 1/4 in 

1/26/2017 
Miles 

B.Wooster 

B.Wooster 

3.0 Drums @ 46.80 

325.0 feet @ 0.18 

140.40 

58.50 

1/8/2017 

1/9/2017 

1/10/2017 

1/11/2017 

1/12/2017 

1112/2017 

1/13/2017 

1/16/2017 

1/17/2017 

1/18/2017 

1/19/2017 

1/26/2017 

R.Paulson 

R.Paulson 

R.Paulson 

RPaulson 

B.Wooster 

R.Paulson 

R.Paulson 

R.Paulson 

R.Paulson 

R.Paulson 

R.Paulson 

B.Wooster 

175.0 Miles @ 0.70 
16.0 Miles @ 0.70 

16.0 Miles @ 0.70 

16.0 Miles @ 0.70 

40.0 Miles @ 0.70 

16.0 Miles @ 0.70 

175.0 Miles @ 0.70 

187.0 Miles @ 0.70 

40.0 Miles @ 0.70 

40.0 Miles @ 0.70 

187.0 Miles @ 0.70 

240.0 Miles @ 0.70 

122.50 

11.20 

11.20 

11.20 

28.00 

11.20 

122.50 

130.90 

28.00 

28.00 

130.90 

168.00 
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Project 240-0354 Flash Market #354, Glencoe, AR Invoice 49970 

OillWater Interface Probe 

111212017 

1126/2017 
Per Diem 

1/1212017 

1/16/2017
 

1/1712017
 

1/18/2017
 

1/27/2017
 
Photoionization Detector 

1/9/2017
 

1110/2017
 
1/11/2017
 
1/1212017
 

1/13/2017
 
111612017
 

1/17/2017
 

Waterra Sampling Pump 

1/26/2017 

B.Wooster 1.0 Each @ 50.00 50.00 

B.Wooster 1.0 Each@ 50.00 50.00 

Roger Paulson 01/08/17 thru 5.0 Days @ 41.00 205.00 
01/12117 
Roger Paulson 1.0 Day@41.00 41.00 

Roger Paulson 1.0 Day@ 41.00 4U)0 

Roger Paulson 1.0 Day@ 41.00 41.00 

Brent Wooster 1.0 Day@ 41.00 41.00 

RPaulson 1.0 Day @ 60.00 60.00 

RPaulson 1.0 Day @ 60.00 60.00 

RPaulson 1.0 Day @ 60.00 60.00 

R.Paulson 1.0 Day @ 60.00 60.00 

RPaulson 1.0 Day@ 60.00 60.00 

RPaulson 1.0 Day @ 60.00 60.00 

R.Paulson 1.0 Day @ 60.00 60.00 

B.Wooster 1.0 Day @ 65.00 65.00 

Total Misc. Supplies 1.0 times 1,961.50 

Total this Task 

Task 4.3 Sample Analysis 
Consultants 

Analytical Expense 

1/19/2017 

1/23/2017 

1/25/2017 

1/31/2017 

ESC Lab Sciences 522.00 

ESC Lab Sciences 325.00 

ESC Lab Sciences 250.00 

ESC Lab Sciences 195.00 

Total Consultants 1.2 times 1,292.00 

Total this Task 

Total this Phase 

1,961.50 

$49,718.71 

1,550.40 

$1,550.40 

$50,747.14 

Total this Invoice $56,605.65 
============= 
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-------------------------------

, 11628 S. Choctaw Drive 
Baton Rouge, LA 70815 SElVlS(j Inc.. (225) 924·2002 

Southern Environmenta l Management & Spedalties 
FID #721224185 

ACH Payments Email RemitAR@SEMSINC.NET 

ABA#065405420 ACT#: 80030025680 

J&P Flash, Inc. March 31, 2017 

304 East Broadway Project No: 240-0354 
P.O. Box 2168 Invoice No: 50514 
West Memphis, AR 72303 Iinvoice Total $16,987.521 

Project 240-0354 J&P Flash #354 - 8906 Hwy 62, Glencoe, AR 
Professional Services Thru March 31, 2017 

Phase 02 Task 2 - Mobile Dual Phase Extraction 

Task 04 
Professional Personnel 

MDPE # 04 

Clerical 

Murphy, Yvette 

Totals 
Total Labor 

2124/2017 

Hours 

.50 

.50 

Rate 

65.64 

Amount 

32.82 

32.82 
32.82 

Total this Task $32.82 

Task 05 MDPE # 05 
Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 

Clerical 

Murphy, Yvette 2/24/2017 .50 65.64 32.82 

Totals .50 32.82 

Total Labor 32.82 

Total this Task $32.82 

Task 06 MDPE # 06 
Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 

Clerical 

Murphy. Yvette 2/24/2017 .50 65.64 32.82 

Totals .50 32.82 
Total Labor 32.82 

Total this Phase $32.82 



Project 240-0354 J&P Flash #354 - Glencoe, AR Invoice 50514 

Phase 04 Task 4 - Waste Management 
Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 
Staff Engineer/ScientisVGeologist 

Paulson, Roger 2115/2017 1.00 116.82 116.82 
Totals 1.00 116.82 
Total Labor 116.82 

Total this Phase $116.82 

Phase 05 Task 5 - Data Evaluation/Reporting 

Task 04 MOPE#04 
Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 
Staff Engineer/ScientisVGeologist 

Paulson, Roger 21712017 1.00 116.82 116.82 

Totals 1.00 116.82 
Total Labor 116.82 

Total this Task $116.82 

Task 05 MOPE #05 
Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 

Staff Engineer/ScientisVGeologist 
Paulson, Roger 217/2017 1.00 116.82 116.82 

Totals 1.00 116.82 
Total Labor 116.82 

Total this Task $116.82 

Task 06 MOPE #06 
Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 

Staff Engineer/ScientisVGeologist 

Paulson, Roger 216/2017 3.00 116.82 350.46 

Paulson, Roger 21712017 3.00 116.82 350.46 

Totals 6.00 700.92 
Total Labor 700.92 

Total this Task $700.92 

Total this Phase $934.56 

Phase 06 Task 4 - Site Assessment 

Task 4.1 Work Plan Preparation 
Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 

Clerical 
Murphy, Yvette 2124/2017 .50 65.64 32.82 

Totals .50 32.82 

Total Labor 32.82 

Total this Task $32.82 

Task 4.2 Field Investigation 
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Project 240-0354 J&P Flash #354 - Glencoe, AR Invoice 50514 

Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 

Staff EngineerlScientisUGeologist 

Paulson, Roger 

Paulson, Roger 

Senior Technician 

211/2017 

212/2017 

.50 

.50 

116.82 58.41 

116.82 58.41 

Wooster, Brent 

Wooster, Brent 

Totals 

Total Labor 

2/1/2017 

21212017 
5.00 

12.00 

18.00 

58.32 291.60 

58.32 699.84 

1,108.26 

1,108.26 

Consultants 

Subcontract Expense 

2120/2017 Keen Surveying LLC 

Total Consultants 1.2 times 

1,200.00 

1,200.00 1,440.00 

Reimbursable Expenses 

Misc. Expense 
21212017 

2/9/2017 
Days Inn Hardy AR 

EON Products, Inc. 

Total Reimbursables 

B Wooster 62.60 

124.72 

187.321.2 times 224.78 

Misc. Supply Billing 

Miles 

2/1/2017 B.Wooster 

21212017 B.Wooster 

OillWater Interface Probe 

178.0 Miles @ 0.70 124.60 

178.0 Miles @ 0.70 124.60 

212/2017 

Per Diem 

B.Wooster 1.0 Each @ 50.00 50.00 

212/2017 B. Wooster 

Sampling Supplies 

212/2017 B.Wooster 

Submersible Low Flow Sampling Pump 

2/2/2017 B.Wooster 

Total Misc. Supplies 

1.0 Day @41 .00 41.00 

1.0 Each @ 50.00 50.00 

1.0 day @ 100.00 100.00 

1.0 times 490.20 490.20 

Total this Task $3,263.24 

Task 4.3 Sample Analysis 
Consultants 

Analytical Expense 

219/2017 ESC Lab Sciences 1,240.00 

Total Consultants 1.2 times 1,240.00 1,488.00 

Total this Task $1,488.00 

Task 4.4 Investigation Derived Waste Management 
Consultants 

Subcontract Expense 

2/27/2017 RAMCO 4,282.94 

Analytical Expense 

211512017 ESC Lab Sciences 10.00 

Total Consultants 1.2 t imes 4,292.94 5,151.53 

Total this Task $5,151.53 

Task 4.5 Reporting - Site Assessment Report 
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Project 240-0354 J&P Flash #354 - Glencoe, AR Invoice 50514 

Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 

Staff EngineerlScientisVGeologist 

Paulson, Roger 

Paulson, Roger 

Paulson, Roger 

Paulson, Roger 

Paulson, Roger 

Paulson, Roger 

Paulson, Roger 

Paulson, Roger 

Paulson, Roger 

Paulson, Roger 

Paulson, Roger 

Clerical 

2116/2017 

2117/2017 

212212017 

2124/2017 
2127/2017 
3/3/2017 

3/7/2017 

3/9/2017 

3/10/2017 

3/20/2017 

3/2212017 

2.00 

6.00 

8.00 

6.50 

2.00 

2.00 

4.00 

4.00 

4.00 

3.00 

5.00 

116.82 

116.82 

116.82 

116.82 

116.82 

116.82 

116.82 

116.82 

116.82 

116.82 

116.82 

233.64 

700.92 

934.56 

759.33 

233.64 
233.64 

467.28 

467.28 

467.28 

350.46 

584.10 

Murphy, Matthew 

Murphy, Matthew 

Murphy, Matthew 

Murphy, Matthew 

Murphy, Matthew 

Murphy, Matthew 

Murphy, Matthew 

Murphy, Matthew 

Totals 

Total Labor 

1/25/2017 

1/26/2017 

1/27/2017 

21212017 

215/2017 
2114/2017 

2121/2017 

212212017 

.50 

2.50 

2.50 

.25 

2.00 

2.00 

.75 

1.75 

58.75 

36.00 

36.00 

36.00 

36.00 

36.00 

36.00 

36.00 

36.00 

18.00 

90.00 

90.00 

9.00 

72.00 

72.00 

27.00 

63.00 

5,873.13 

5,873.13 

Reimbursable Expenses 

Misc. Expense 

3/29/2017 Federal Express 

Total Reimbursables 1.2 times 

24.13 

24.13 28.96 

Total this Task $5,902.09 

Total this Phase $15,837.68 

Total this Invoice $16,987.52 

Page 4 



11628 S. Choctaw Drive 

Baton Rouge , LA 70815SElVlSCJ••Inc. (225) 924-2002 
Southern Environmental Management & Specialties 

FlO #721224185 

ACH Payments Email RemitAR@SEMSINC.NET 

ABA#065405420 ACT#: 80030025680 

J&P Flash, Inc. March 30, 2017 
304 East Broadway Project No: 240-0354 
P.O. Box2168 Invoice No: 50341 

West Memphis, AR 72303 Iinvoice Total $1,000.001 

Project 240-0354 J&P Flash #354 - 8906 Hwy 62, Glencoe, AR 
~~~~~~o~2~~~~!~~~~~!~~h_3~_~~!	 _ 

~~~~ J~~~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~:~:~o~ _ 
Task 04 Office 
Misc. Supply Billing 

Preparation Costs More Than $50,000.00 

3/30/2017 1.0 Unit @ 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Total Misc. Supplies 1.0 times 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Total this Task $1,000.00 

Total this Phase	 $1,000.00 

$1,000.00Total this Invoice =========== 
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ARK A N S A S 
Department of Env ironmental Quality 

MEMORANDUM 

/;fr~ 
TO: Wa~ Paes, Trust Fund Manager, 

Petroleum Tanks Program, Office of Land Resources 

(-:J::~-]Is-/
THROUGH:	 Daniel Clanton, P.E., Technical Branch Manager,(J// f7 

David Frazier , P.G., Geologist Supervisor T>111.!5t I1 
PTP OLR {­

FROM:	 Mikel R. Shinn, P.G., Professional Geologist, PTP OLRC1.V\ ,R.~ I 

DATE:	 July 3,2017 

SUBJECT:	 Technical Review of Trust Fund Reimbursement Application #1 
Flash Market #354 
6906 Highway 412 
Glencoe, Arkansas 
LUST Case #25-0009 ID #25001616 AFIN #25-00315 

The Petroleum Tanks Program received the initial APSTTF reimbursement application for the 
subject site (prepared by Southern Environmental Management & Specialties, Inc., (SEMS) on 
June 27, 2017. The Responsible Party (J&P Flash, Inc.) has requested reimbursement for a total 
of $116,742.56 in corrective action expenses (after application ofthe $7,500.00 deductible) . The 
time period during which expenses were incurred was October 1, 2015 through January 31, 
2017. 

1)	 STATUS OF THE RELEASE 
a.	 At which step in the Subpart F process is the LUST case, i.e., Site Investigation, 

CAP or FP Removal? - Initial site assessment has been completed, along with 
effective interim free product removal. Additional assessment work may be 
required, before an Exposure Assessment can be completed by PTP. 

b.	 If the remedy has been selected, what are the cleanup goals? Identify any issues 
that may delay progress or resolution of the case. - Cleanup goals have not been 
established and no remedy has been selected. 

c.	 With the exception of investigation-derived wastes, if contaminated soil or ground 
water has been removed from the site, describe the quantity and type of 
contamination removed . - A total of approximately 6,583 gallons of 
contaminated ground water, 20 gallons of non-aqueous phase liquid gasoline and 
193 gallons of vapor-equivalent gasoline were removed during six mobile dual 
phase extraction (MDPE) events conducted at the UST tankhold from July 2016 
through January 2017. Several hundred gallons of contaminated water and 
product had previously been removed and disposed immediately after LUST 

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
5301 NORTHSHORE DRIVE / NORTH UTILE ROCK / ARKANSAS 72118-5317/ TELEPHONE 501-682-0744 / FAX 501-682-0880 

www.adeq.state.ar.us 



confirmation in 2015. Critically, the recovery efforts to date appear to have 
successfully reduced free product within the UST tankhold to minor amounts. 

2)	 REIMBURSEMENT APPLICATION 
a.	 Briefly describe the activities for which reimbursement is requested and the 

specific work planes) or change order(s) (cost approvals) under which the 
activities were authorized. - J&P Flash, Inc. is requesting reimbursement for: 
1) Initial efforts to locate the source of the release discovered by ADEQ on 
4/6/15, involving line and tank tightness tests performed by Scott's Underground 
Construction Company on 4/15/15 and 9/24/15 and free product removal 
operations by Scott's on 10/1/15 . These activities were performed without 
submittal and approval of workplans and cost estimates. 2) Performance and 
reporting of an Initial Site Characterization by J&P Flash's original consultant 
Environmental Pollution Consultants, Inc. (EPC) in 2015, with IDW disposal in 
2016. No workplan and cost estimate were submitted for these activities. 3) 
Preparation and submittal (on 6/20/16) of a Revised Free Product Removal Work 
Plan and Cost Estimate by EPC. The plan was approved by PTP on 6/28/16 in 
the amount of $54,651.00 and was implemented by J&P Flash's second 
consultant (SEMS, Inc.) from July 2016 through January 2017. A series of six 
monthly reports ofMDPE events were submitted, with the last received on 
2/27/17. 4) Preparation, submittal (on 10/12/16) and implementation by SEMS 
of a Site Assessment Work Plan & Cost Estimate, approved by PTP on 11/8/16 
in the amount of $55,543.81. A Request/or Change Order #1 to the plan was 
submitted on 3/9/17 and approved for an additional $18,870.52 on 3/14/17. A 
Site Assessment Report was submitted on 3/23/17. 

b.	 Identify any activity that may conflict with Reg. 12 or that was not approved by 
the Technical Branch. - None noted. 

c.	 If you do not agree with the consultant's project summary, state the areas of 
disagreement. If the consultant's summary is incomplete or no summary is 
provided, give a brief history of the project to date. - SEMS has provided an 
adequate summary of the project work completed during the application period. 

3)	 MAPS AND GRAPHS 
a.	 If not provided by the consultant in the application, please attach site maps that 

identify the location of the site and the area of the release within the site. ­
Adequate site maps are included in SEMS' project summary. 

b.	 Include any data and/or graphs that illustrate relevant environmental information 
in support of your summary. - No additional data and/or graphs have been 
generated. 

cc:	 LUST Case #25-0009 file 
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, 
1683 N. Shelby Oaks Drive, Suite #1 

Memphis, TN 38134 
Phone: 901.381 .5225SEMS(J Inc. Fax: 901.381.5224

Southern Environmental Management &Specialties www.semsinc.net 

PROJECT SUMMARY
 

Flash Market #354
 

6906 Highway 412
 

Glencoe, Fulton County, Arkansas
 

Facility 10 #25001616; AFIN #25-00315
 

LUST Case #25-0009
 

Apr-il6, 2015 through March 31, 2017
 

Release Date: April 6, 2015
 

Reports Submitted During This Time Period 

Initial Site Characterization Report (EPC, lnc.], November 16, 2015 

Free Product Removal Work Plan and Cost Estimate (EPC, Inc.), June 24, 2016 

Mobile Dual Phase Extraction Event No.1 Letter Report, August 22, 2016 

Mobile Dual Phase Extraction Event No.2 Letter Report, August 22, 2016 

Mobile Dual Phase Extraction Event NO.3 Letter Report, September 21, 2016 

Site Assessment Work Plan and Cost Estimate, October 10, 2016 

Mobile Dual Phase Extraction Event NO.4 Letter Report, October 24, 2016 

Mobile Dual Phase Extraction Event No.5 Letter Report, February 23, 2016 

Mobile Dual Phase Extraction Event NO.6 Letter Report, February 23, 2016 

Site Assessment Report, March 20, 2017 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 SITE BACKGROUND 

The site is located at 6906 Highway 412/62, City of Glencoe, Fulton County, Arkansas. The 
geographical coordinates ofthe property are 36° 17' 36.4" Nand 91° 44' 13.4" W. .An area 
location map is provided as Figure 1. The site is located on the north side of US Highway 
412/62, approximately 400 feet east of the intersection with Fulton County Highway 61 and 600 
feet east of the intersection of Arkansas Highway 289. The adjacent properties are 
characterized as rural, with commercial and residential properties. Site drinking water is 
supplied by the Fulton County Water Authority. 

The nearest residence is located 250 feet to the northwest, in the presumed up-gradient 
direction. The Phillip Eversole residence, located 635 feet from the site and topographically 
downgradient, utilizes the Cotter Dolostone as potable water. A topographic map is offered as 
Figure 2. A site map is offered as Figure 3. 

Baton Rouge . Memphis . New Orleans . Birmingham . Nashville 
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1.2 RELEASE DESCRIPTION 

The site contains two 10,OOO-gallon composite (steel with fiberglass exterior) USTs installed in July 
2000. Both tanks are divided into compartments. Tank #1 contains a SOOO-gallon highway diesel 
compartment and a SOOO-galion premium gasoline compartment. Tank #2 is divided into a 2000­
gallon off-road diesel compartment and an 8000-gallon unleaded regular compartment. 

On April 6, 2015, an ADEQregulator noted minor amounts offree product in the four tank hold 
observation wells. The tanks were tank tightness tested on April 15, 2015 and tested tight. The 
free product in the tank hold was removed with absorbent pads, but the free product later 
returned. On August 20, 2015, a second precision line test was conducted and indicated a "leak 
rate within tolerance." On August 21, 2015, a helium test located the active leak. The test 
indicated a "failure in the steel braid flex hose between unleaded sub pump and fiberglass piping." 
The flex connector was replaced and the line retested "tight." 

1.3 REGIONAL GEOLOGY 

The study area is located within the Salem Plateau. Based on the Geologic Map of Arkansas by 
Haley, B., et al., 1993, the Cotter and Jefferson City dolomites crop out near the site. The site is 
underlain by the Cotter Dolomite and the Jefferson City Dolomite. 

The Cotter Dolomite is composed of dolostone of predominantly two types: a fine -grained, 
argillaceous, earthy textured, relatively soft, white to buff or gray dolostone called "cotton rock", 
and a more massive, medium-grained, gray dolostone that weathers to a somewhat hackly surface 
texture and becomes dark on exposure. The formation contains chert, some minor beds of greenish 
shale, and occasional thin interbedded sandstone. The chert nodules associated with the Cotter 
frequently have concentric light and dark bands. The fossils known from the Cotter Dolomite are 
rare, but include gastropods, cephalopods, and reef-building algae. 

The Jefferson City Dolomite consists of light- to dark-tan, fine-grained, crystalline dolostone and 
considerable chert with some rare thin beds of sandstone, shale, and oolite. Few fossils are known 
from the formation. The Jefferson City Dolomite unconformably overlies the Roubidoux Formation. 
This lower contact is not exposed in Arkansas. The Jefferson City Formation has not been 
successfully differentiated from the Cotter Formation in Arkansas. The Jefferson City Dolomite is 
Early Ordovician in age. 

To date, there has been no success in differentiating the Cotter Formation from the Jefferson City 
Formation in Arkansas, although the contact is considered disconformable. The thickness is about 
340 feet near Cotter, but the interval may range up to 500 feet thick in places. The Cotter 
Dolomite is Early Ordovician in age (McFarland, 1998). 
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1.4 SITE GEOLOGY 

Soils overlaying bedrock consist of brown to red clay with some silt and angular chert, and regolith 
consisting of red and brown clays and dolostone fragments. Bedrock consists of the Cotter 
Dolomite. The depth to bedrock varies acrossthe site. Depth to bedrock north ofthe tank hold 
ranged from 25 to 28.5 feet. Depth to bedrock south of the tank hold ranged from 55 to depths 
greater than 60 feet. 

1.5 REGIONAL HYDROGEOLOGY 

Surrounding properties depend upon the Cotter Dolomite/Jefferson City Formation for 
groundwater. Water wells range in yield from 1 to 50 gpm. Well yields are dependent on 
secondary porosity. 

1.6 SITE HYDROGEOLOGY 

Shallow groundwater occurs under confined conditions in the regolith overlaying dolostone 
bedrock at depths between 45 to 50 feet below ground level. During the February 2, 2017 
groundwater sampling event, the potentiometric surface ranged from 19.25 to 38.65 feet below 
top of casing. The direction of groundwater flow is towards the northwest, while the topography 
decreases in elevation to the southeast. It is probable that the confined groundwater is in contact 
with groundwater present in the Cotter Dolostone via fractures and solutional conduits . 

The closest well utilizing the Cotter Dolostone as potable water is located on the Phillip Eversole 
property. The Eversole well is 635 feet from the site tank hold . The total depth of the Eversolewell 
equals 305 feet. The well is constructed of 42 feet of 6-inch steel casing penetrating the bedrock, 
which occurs at a depth of 26 feet. The well beneath the steel casing consists of open hole in 
bedrock. 

2.0 INITIAL SITE CHARACTERIZATION ACTIVITIES 

On October 13, 2015, EPC, Inc. (EPe) advanced six soil borings to depths ranging from 13 to 25 feet. 
Soils encountered were described in the Initial Site Characterization Report (ISCRL dated November 
16, 2015, as "very dry firm tight clay with intermittent intervals of chert. Dry to slightly moist silt­
clay was observed in Boring (B-3) at 18 to 20 feet bgs. Boring (B-5) also indicated slightly moist 
conditions at 18 to 20 feet bgs." 

As part of the ISCR, EPe submitted one sample from each boring for laboratory analysisfor 
benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, total xylenes, MTBE, naphthalene by Method 8260B; and total 
petroleum hydrocarbons - gasoline range organics (TPH-GRO) and total petroleum hydrocarbons­
diesel range organics (TPH-DRO) by Method 8015B. Based on the analytical results, only one 
sample collected from B-3 at a depth of 20 feet, contained hydrocarbon concentrations. The 
analytical results of the sample follow: benzene (0.183 mg/Kg), toluene (0.902 mg/Kg), 
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ethylbenzene (2.60 mg/Kg), total xylenes (12.53 mg/Kg), naphthalene (1.06 mg/Kg), TPH-GRO (108 
mg/Kg), and TPH-ORO (37.3 mg/Kg) . 

Free product was present in all four tank hold observation wells at a maximum thickness of 0.27 
feet. 

3.0 MOBILE OUAL PHASE RECOVERY EVENTS 

Six 8 hour mobile dual phase recovery events (MDPE) were conducted to remove free total fluids 
from the four tank hold observation wells. A diagram ofthe tank hold is offered as Figure 4. The 
results of the six events are presented below. 

Table 1 . .. . .. . . _. . - -" -' -' .. . -.. . - -. -.-­
MOBILE DUAL PHASE RECOVERY EVENTS - TANK HOLDOBSERVATION WELLS-. .. . . _... ._., . . ­.~ 

2Q-Jul-16 17-Aug-16 15-Sep-16 24-0ct-16 12-Dec-16 19-Jan-16 

Tank Hold Free Product .­ .... --. ...... ' " '­ - "' - - ' 
Free Product --" ­ - _. ­_•.. Free Product 

_. .~... ...' ._. . . - -.­ . ­ Free Product . . --­--­-- -- --- . 
Free Product ..-­ ._.__.---­ -_. ­ Free Product 

~ -- ~ ._ - - - . _ --_._- -. 
Observation Thickness (ft) Thickness (ft) Thickness (ft) Thickness (ft) Thickness (ft) Thickness (ft) 

Well Initial Final Initial Final Initial Final Initial Final Initial Final Initial Rnal 

OW-1 0.25 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

OW-2 0.13 0.00 0.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

OW-3 0.35 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 

OW-4 0.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 DRY DRY DRY DRY 

The water present in the tank hold was removed during the initial MOPE events exposing the 
backfill to vapor extraction. Upon dewatering the backfill, vapor concentrations increased. 

MPDE Recovery Results 
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The results of the six 8-hour MOPE events was successful in removing the majority of free product 
present in the tank hold . 
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4.0 SITE ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES
 

4.1 SOIL INVESTIGATION 

From January 9th to January 16th, 2017, soil samples were collected from the zone immediately 
above bedrock, the depth immediately above the confined water table, or the highest 
photoionization detector (PID). Each soil sample was subdivided into two portions. One portion 
was used for field screening using a PID. The second portion was containerized in a 2 oz. laboratory 
prepared glassjar, sealed with a plastic lid and Teflon liner, and then placed in a pre-iced cooler. 
The seven soil samples were submitted to the laboratory for analysisof benzene, toluene, ethyl ­
benzene, total xylenes (BTEX), MTBE, and naphthalene via EPA Method 8260B; and TPH-GRO and 
TPH-DRO via EPA Method 8015e. 

4.2 MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION 

Seven soil borings were advanced into native soils using an auger drilling rig. The boring auger 
flight outside diameter equaled 7-5/8 inches with an 8-1/4 inch bit. The proposal called for auger 
drilling to the top of bedrock (maximum approved depth of 40 feet), and if it appeared that the well 
would not yield sufficient water for sampling, a 4-inch tri-cone bit would be advanced within the 
auger flights, and the bedrock would be penetrated approximately 3 feet by air rotary prior to 
setting the monitoring well. 

The first boring, designated monitoring well MW-l, was positioned 27 feet northwest of the tank 
hold. Bedrock was encountered at a depth of 25.5 feet below ground surface. Observed soil 
moisture content was deemed not sufficient to produce groundwater. The boring was advanced 
into bedrock to a depth of 28.5 feet bgs and the monitoring well was constructed. To date, the well 
has not yielded any groundwater. 

The second boring, designated monitoring well MW-2, was placed 65 feet southeast of MW-l and 
15 feet southeast of the tank hold . Observed soil moisture content indicated the presence of 
groundwater at a depth of 50 feet bgs. Weathered bedrock was encountered at a depth of 58 feet . 
The augers were advanced into bedrock an additional 2 feet and the boring was terminated at a 
depth of 60 feet bgs. 

Upon retrieval of the 5-foot barrel sampler, 7 feet of wet clay was forced into the augers flights due 
to the confined groundwater's hydrostatic head. The auger flights were extracted from the boring 
and the clay was removed from the auger flights. A plastic bottom plug was placed inside the 
auger bit and the boring was over-drilled to 60 feet. Once the over-drilling was complete, potable 
water was added to the auger flights to overcome the groundwater's hydrostatic head. Then the 
bottom plug was knocked out using drilling rod and the PVC screen and riser pipe was placed inside 
the flights. The augers were slowly raised asthe sand filter pack was backfilled within the auger 
flights. 
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A weighted tape was used to measure the depth to sand and prevent bridging within the auger 
flights. The well was constructed using 20 feet of screen and 40 feet of riser pipe. Upon completion 
of backfilling with filter pack, coated bentonite pellets were added to seal the filter pack. 

The third boring, designated MW-3, was advanced using hollow stem augers until rock was 
encountered at a depth of 44 feet. Upon encountering rock/ the method of drilling was switched to 
air rotary. Rather than encountering bedrock, the driller stated that he believed that the air rotary 
bit was pushing a large rock down rather than penetrating bedrock. At a depth of 50 feet the large 
rock was pushed aside. Another large rock was encountered at a depth of 53 feet. Dolostone 
bedrock was encountered .at a depth of 55 feet. The boring was advanced to a depth of 60 feet 
into weathered bedrock. Upon extraction of the air rotary ttl-cone bit it was found that the boring 
collapsed and clay had entered the auger flights to a depth of 39 feet. The auger flights were 
removed and the clay was removed from the augers. Then a plastic plug was placed in the auger 
bit and the boring was over-drilled to a depth of 60 feet. The well was set with 20 feet of screen 
and 40 feet of riser. 

The fourth/ fifth/ and sixth borings, designated MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6, were advanced using 
hollow stem augers to a depth of 60 feet. Bedrock was not encountered. The wells were set with 
20 feet of screen and 40 feet of riser inside the auger flights. 

Upon installation of the monitoring wells screen and piping/ the annulus was backfilled with sand 
filter pack above the screened interval. Two to four feet of bentonite pellets was placed on top of 
the sand pack and hydrated. The remaining annulus was sealed with a portland cement containing 
4 to 6% bentonite powder. The top of casings were fitted with water tight well caps and locks. 
Surface completions consisted of flush mounted bolt-down manholes set in 20-inch x 20-inch 
concrete pads. 

The seventh boring/ designated B-7, was placed between MW-1 and the tank hold. Bedrock was 
encountered at a depth of 28 feet below ground surface. Observed soil moisture content was not 
sufficient to produce groundwater. The boring was advanced to a depth of 58 feet below ground 
level. A clay seam was encountered from 40 to 41 feet. A saturated clay seam was encountered at 
a depth of 53 feet. The boring was terminated at a depth of 58 feet in saturated clay. Upon 
extraction ofthe air rotary bit it was found that clay had moved up the boring to a depth of 40 feet . 
Approximately 2 feet of water was present above the clay. A grab groundwater sampled with 
collected. Afterwards, 4 feet of bentonite was added to the boring to plug the boring. Once 
hydrated, the remainder of the boring was filled with bentonite grout to a depth of about 6 inches. 
The remaining void was backfilled with cement. 

The soil borings / monitoring wells were installed by Anderson Engineering Consultants/ Inc. of 
Little Rock. 
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4.3 MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT 

On January 16, 2017, the five monitoring wells containing groundwater were developed using a 
Waterra HydroLift II pump until the water column appeared free of sediment. The tubing used to 
pump each well was discarded after use. Approximately 145 gallons of development water were 
stored in 55 gallon drums. 

4.4 GROUNDWATER GAUGING AND SAMPLING 

On January 18, 2017, a grab groundwater sample was collected from boring B-7. The sample was 
collected from standing water, which entered the boring after its collapse. 

On February 2,2017, after the monitoring wells were gauged, a low flow, electric driven bladder 
pump and LDPE tubing was used to purge and sample the five monitoring wells containing 
groundwater. Groundwater samples were collected when temperature, turbidity, redox potential, 
pH, conductivity, and dissolved oxygen parameters stabilized and the groundwater was relatively 
free of sediment. The groundwater samples were collected prior to entering the groundwater field 
parameter probe chamber at the completion ofthe purging process. One duplicate sample was 
collected during the sampling event. 

A groundwater sample was also collected from the Eversole well. The water was sampled from the 
private well after purging for 5 minutes. 

Upon collection, the groundwater samples were placed in a pre-iced cooler prior to shipment to 
the laboratory for analyses. The groundwater samples, duplicate, and one trip blank were 
submitted to the laboratory for analysis of benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene, total xylenes (BTEX), 
MTBE, l,2DCA, and naphthalene via EPA Method 8260B; EDB by EPA Method 8011; and TPH-GRO 
and TPH-DRO via EPA Method 8015e. 

5.5 PROFESSIONAL SURVEY 

During the groundwater sampling event, Brian Keen, Arkansas Registered Professional Surveyor No. 
1509, surveyed the northings, eastings, and surface and well top of casing (TOe) elevations. The 
Eversole well location and elevation were also surveyed. 

6.0 RESULTS 

6.1 SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Soil samples were collected during installation of the monitoring wells. The soil sample collected 
from B-7 (27-28 ft) yielded the greatest hydrocarbon response. The boring yielded <0.495 mg/kg 
benzene, <0.248 mg/kg toluene, 2.90 mg/kg ethyl benzene, 14.0 mg/kg total xylenes, <0.495 mg/kg 
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MTBE, <2.48 mg/kg naphthalene, 377 mg/kg TPH-GRO, and 312 rug/kg TPH-DRO. The results are 
offered asTable 2 and Figure 5. 

6.2 GROUNDWATER GAUGING RESULTS 

Groundwater elevation calculations measured from top of casing in the five monitoring wells 
ranged from 741.93 feet MSL in MW-3 (depth to groundwater equaled 38.52 feet below TOe) to 
759.12 feet MSLin MW-5 (depth to groundwater equaled 19.25 feet below TOe). 

The potentiometric surface map is offered as Figure 6. Groundwater gradient equaled 0.253 
towards the northwest (the opposite direction of the topographical gradient). 

6.3 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

On January 18, 2017, a grab groundwater sample was collected from boring B-7 using a bailer. The 
sample was collected from groundwater that entered the boring after its collapse. Concentrations 
of benzene (0.07Ei9mg/L), TPH-GRO (2.26 rng/L), and TN-ORO (41.6 mg/L). 

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells on February 2,2017. Detectable 
TPH-DRO hydrocarbon constituents were present in monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and 
MW-6. The greatest TPH-DRO concentration is present in monitoring well MW-3 (0.389 mg/L) . 
Concentrations of l,2-DCA and EDB were not present above detectable levels. 

The results ofthe groundwater sampling events are offered asTable 4 and Figures7. 

7.0 INVESTIGATION DERIVED WASTE MANAGEMENT 

Soil cuttings generated during the soil boring process were placed in twenty-two 55-gallon drums. 
The soil cuttings were disposed of at the Rolling Meadows Landfill located at 1420 Hamrie Road, 
Hazen,Arkansas. 

Water generated by well development and sampling were placed in three 55-gallon drums. The 
water was taken to the Ramco Environmental facility for recycling at 20 Terraconway Drive, 
Conway, Arkansas. 

5.0 CONCLUSIONS 

Due to the presence of private drinking water wells in proximity to the site, the unexpected 
direction of groundwater flow, and the dissolved benzene concentration in the grab sample 
collected from boring B-7 (most downgradient groundwater sampling point), it is recommended 
that groundwater quality and bedrock lithology within the Cotter Formation be evaluated. 
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~ 
~ropane Tank 

(/7 
<0,405 mg/Ifg 
<2 .ol6 mg/Ifg 
2.00 mlllK& 
1• .0 mg/Ka 

<0,.05 D>ll!K& 
<2.ol6 mlllK& 

312 mr/X& 
:m "'ll/Ka 

B-7 27-28' 
Benzene 
Toluene 
EthylbeEl%ene 
Total Xylenes 
lITHE 
Naphthaleno 
TPH-GRO 
'll'G-DRO 

<0,00100 ma!K& 
<0,00500 mg/I(a 
<0,00100 mlllK& 
<0,00300 mg/I(a 
<0,00100 m.a/KI: 
<0,00500 m&!Ka 

<0,100 malKa 
<.,00 D>ll!K& 

MW-3~ 

Asphalt 

~s 
oly/QIy 

~)-

Canopy 

(/7 

lCII'-3 40-44' 
Benzene <0.00100 mr/X& 
Toluene <0,00500 "'ll!K& 
Ethylbonune <0,00100 mr/X& 
Total X71enel <0,00300 mr/X& 
IlTBE <0.00100 mg/I(a 
HoIIIpbtha.1enc <0.00500 mlllK& 
TPH-GRO <0.100 mg/Ka 
TPG-DRO <4.00 ma/Ka 

"«.-2
 

lCII'-. 37,5-40" 
BeIWlI1C <0,00100 mr/X& 
Toluene <0,001100 mg/I(a 
EthylbclDZGDG <0,00100 mg/I(a 
Total X11IlD.. <0,00300 mg/I(a 
IITBE <0,00100 mg/I(a 
Hapbt.halene <0,00500 mg/I(a 
TPH-GRO 0,208 mlllK& 
TPG-DRO <.... 00 mg/I(a 

lCII'-8 37,5-4'1" 
Benzene 
Tohutne 
Bthylbemenc 
Tol& XTlenc3I 
II'Illl: 
Napht.hAlono 
TPH-GRO 
TPG-DRO 

MW-4 
~ 

N 

\If 

LEGEND 

~ Monitoring Well 

o Soil/Bedrock Boring 
t8I Fuel Dispensers 

0,0488 D>ll!K& 
0.038. D>ll!K& 
D.OU. malKa 
0.0338 mlllK& 

<0.00100 D>ll!K& 
<0.00500 mg/Ifg 

0.88. mg/I(a 
« ,00 mg!K& 

lCII'-5 .0-.3.5' 
Benzeno <0.00100 malKa 
Toluene <0.001100 "'ll/Ka 
Ethylbonzene <0.00100 mg/Ifg 
Total Xylene. <0.00300 Dlll!K& 
IlTBE <0.00100 mrIX& 
NaphthaJenc <0.001100 mlllK& 
TPH-ORO 0,107 mr/X& 
TPG-DRO <• .00 "'ll!K& 
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<0.00100 D>ll!K& 
<0,00500 mlllK& 
<0,00100 D>ll!K& 
<0,00300 D>ll!K& 
<0.00100 D>ll!K& 
<0,001100 malKa 

<0,100 mg/I(a 
<• .00 mr/X& 
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~ 
~ropane Tank 

1I1f- 3 
Benzene <0.00100 mg/L 
Toluene <0.00100 mg/L 
Eth,lbenzen8 <0.00100 mg/L 
Tolal Xylenee <0.00300 m&/L

~s ICI'IlE <0.00100 m&/L 
Naphthalene <0.00500 mg/L 
TPH-CRO <0.10. IIlIlIl. 
TPG-DRO 0.389 mg/L 
£DB <0.0000100 mg/L 
1.2-00'< <0.0010. IIlIl/l.~(; ~. 
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..~' SEMS_11nc. 

1I1f-2 
Benzene 
Toluene 
EthylbetlZen8 
Total X,lenes 
ICI'IlE 
Naphthalene 
TPH-CRO 
TPG-DRO 
£DB 
~2 -OO'< 

0.0789 mg/L 
<0.0100 mg/L 
<0.0100 mg/L 
<0.0300 mg/L 
<0.0100 IIlIlIl. 
<O.O~OO mg/L 

2.28 mg/L 
41.8 mill. 

Gravel 

B-7 
Bemcnc 
Toluene 
EthylbenzeJ:l,c 
Total x"lenes 
ICI'IlE 
Naphthalene 
TPH-CRO 
TPG-DROEDB 
~2 -OO'< 

o 

~MW-2 

SCALE: '" -30' 

~W-3~ 

MW-1 

<0.00100 mg/L 
<0.00100 mg/L 
<0.00100 mg/L 
<0.00300 mg/L 
<0.00100 mg/L 
<O.OOllOO mill. 

<0.100 mg/L 
0.109 IIlIlIl. 

<0.0000100 mg/L 
<0.00100 mg/L 

4) 
Canopy 

Asphalt 

liED~B~~=~~~~;;;,;~:~:;~ 

4)
 

<0.00100 mg/L 
<0.00100 mg/L

' /'t-'f/': Tola! Xylene. 
.J. 1/A . fu~~::"D' 

»: 
<0.00100 mg/L 
<0.00300 mg/L 
<0.00100 mg/L'/1)-- ~~lhalo""' I <O .OO~OO mg/LTPH-CRO 

<0.100 mg/L 
<0.100 mg/L 

<0.0000100 mg/L 
<0.00100 mg/L 

TPG-DRO 

<l1 l!.2-OO.< I 

1I1f-8 
Bemene~ Toluene 
Ethylbenunc 
Total Xylene. 
ICI'IlE 
Naphthalene 
TPH--GRO 
TPG-ORO
EDB 
1.2-DC.l 

o ~ 

t8J 

<0.00100 mUl. 
<0.00100 mg/L 
<0.00100 IIlIlIl. 
<0.00300 mg/L 
<0.00100 mg/L 
<O.OO~OO mg/L 

<0.100 mg/L 
0.210 mg/L 

<0.0000100 mg/L 
<0.00100 m 

w~ 
s 
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1I1f-6 
Benzene <0.00100 mg/L 
Toluene <0.00100 mg/L 
!thylbenzene <0.00100 mg/L 
Total Xylene. <0.00300 mg/L 
IlTBE <0.00100 mg/L 
Naphthalene <O.OOllOO mg/L 
TPH-ORO <0.100 IIlIlIl. 
TPG-DRO 0.199 IIlIlIl.EDB <0.0000100 m&/L 
1.2-00'< <0.00100 mg/L 
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